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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

{An Institute of National Importance, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India}

Ref. No: NITS/2022/RO/.. 237 Date: 21.07.2022

b)

d)

Sub: Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 120 for 25.07.2022 regarding "Vacant Faculty
Posts in IIIT, Sri City''-reg

Whether 22 posts of faculty out of sanctioned posts of 53 are lying vacant in Indian Institute
of Information Technology (IIIT), Sri City, Chittoor;
Reply: N.A.

If so, whether the Government is managing these vacancies of faculty through part-time or
contract or re-employment of teachers and if so, the details thereof;
Reply: N.A.

Whether the above vacancies are due to enhancement of students’ strength and if so, the
details thereof;
Reply: N.A.

whether the Government has directed all Central Higher Educational Institutions to fill up
the vacancies in a Mission Mode within a period of one year starting from September, 2021;
and

Reply: Yes, director from MoE to fill up the vacancies in a mission mode from
September, 2021 has been received by NIT Sikkim.

if so, the details thereof along with the status of filling up of the said 22 vacancies?

Reply: Despite initiating the recruitment drive to fill up the vacancies in September
2021, the Institute could not complete the recruitment drive. The status of the same is
appended below: -

1. Recruitment drive to fill twelve (12) vacancies was initiated in September 2021.

2. Shortlisting procedure was completed duly following the procedure laid down
in the regular faculty recruitment rule of NITs.

3. Final selection process (interview) could not be arranged due to the
unavailability of the list of visitor’s Nominee for the formation of the Selection
Committee.

4. The list, which expired in August 2021, was finally reintroduced in April 2022
by the MoE.

5. The term of the present Director was up to 30™ April 2022. His term was
extended for two more months but the permission to conduct the Interview was
denied by the Ministry.

6. Recently, the term of the Director has been extended further up to
31%t December 2022 or the joining of New Director, whichever is earlier.

Bz



7. Joint Secretary, NITs has verbally asked the Institute no to conduct the
Interview.

Under these circumstances the Institute will not be able to comply with the
ministry directives regarding the filling up of vacancies.

Rab—

Registrar (I/c)

Incharge
National Institute of Tachnology Sikkim
Ravangia Campus, South Sikkim-737139
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‘ Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

3
Fwd: LS Unstarred Question No. 4033 for 28.03.2022 regarding Medium of

Instruction in Higher/Technical Education.
2 messages

Director_NIT Sikkim <director@nitsikkim.ac.in> Wed, Mar 23, 2022 at 11:11 AM
To: REGISTRAR NIT SIKKIM <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>, Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: NITs Division of Ministry of HRD <nit.edu@nic.in>
Date: Wed, Mar 23, 2022 at 10:59 AM
Subject: Fwd: LS Unstarred Question No. 4033 for 28.03.2022 regarding Medium of Instruction in Higher/Technical
Education.
To: nita director <nita.director@gmail.com>, <registrarnita@rediffmail.com>, NITA Establishment Section
<Establishment@nita.ac.in>, <director@mnnit.ac.in>, <registrar@mnnit.ac.in>, Prof. N. S. Raghuwanshi
<director@manit.ac.in>, Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in>, <director@nitc.ac.in>, <registrar@nitc.ac.in>,
firector@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <director@nith.ac.in>, <registrar@nith.ac.in>,
~director@mnit.ac.in>, <registrar@mnit.ac.in>, <director@nitj.ac.in>, <registrar@nitj.ac.in>, <director@nitjsr.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitjsr.ac.in>, <diractor@nitkkr ar in>, <registrar@nitkkr.ac.in>, <director@vnit.ac.in>, <registrar@vnit.ac.in>,
<director@nitp.ac.in>, <registrar@pnitp.ac.in>, <director@nitrr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitrr.ac.in>, <director@nitrkl.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitrkl.ac.in>, <director@nits.ac.in>, <registrar@nits.ac.in>, <director@nitsri.net>, <registrar@nitsri.net>,
<director@svnit.ac.in>, <registrar@svnit.ac.in>, <director@nitk.edu.in>, <registrar@nitk.edu.in>, <director@nitt.edu>,
<registrar@nitt.edu>, <ssathish@nitt.edu>, <director@nitw.ac.in>, <registrar@nitw.ac.in>, <director@nitap.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitap.ac.in>, <director@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <registrar@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <director@nitgoa.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitgoa.ac.in>, <director@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <admin@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <registrarnitmanipur@gmail.com>,
<director@nitm.ac.in>, <registrar@nitm.ac.in>, <director@nitmz.ac.in>, <registrar@nitmz.ac.in>,
<directornitnagaland@gmail.com>, <registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in>, <director@nitpy.ac.in>, <registrar@nitpy.ac.in>,
<director@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <nituttarakhand@gmail.com>,
P M Kala <aradmn.nit-uk@gov.in>, <director@nitandhra.ac.in>, <registrar@nitandhra.ac.in>, <director@iiests.ac.in>,
<regis@iiests.ac.in>
Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, Indrajit Kuri <kuri.indrajit@nic.in>, Pawan Kumar <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>

Respected Sir \ Madam,

Please refer to the trailing mail dated 22nd March, 2022 in connection with above
_1entioned subject. All NITs and IIEST Shibpur are requested to please send the point wise

information of the parliament question No.4033 in SOFT COPY to this Division by
today 3:00pm positively.

"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”

Thanks & Regards,

Technical Section - Il (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,

Room No.435, C - Wing,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,

Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

https://mail.google.com/maiI/u/O/?ik=ed0630b6dd&view=pt&search=aIl&permthid=thread-f%3A1728068034672222191&simpl=msg—f%3A1728068034... 1/4
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[

Amrit Mahotsav.

Azadik,
Amrit Mahotsa

rof. Mahesh Chandra Govil
Director ] L
National Institute of Technology Sikkim
(Senior Professor,
Department of Computer Science and Engineering,
Malviya National Institute of Technology, Jaipur)
Ravangla, South Sikkim
www.nitsikkim.ac.in
Ph.: +91- 9414300766 (M), +91-7872554445

-@ 03222022193416.pdf
806K

Academic Office <academicoffice@nitsikkim.ac.in> Wed, Mar 23, 2022 at 12:22 PM
To: Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>
Cc: REGISTRAR NIT SIKKIM <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>, Ram Nepal <assistantregistrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>

~espected Sir/Madam,
Please find the attachment.

With regards
Academic Office
[Quoted text hidden]
with regards
Academic Office

L Picture

National Institute of Technology Sikkim
An Institute of National Importance
(Under MHRD. Govt of India)

Ravangla, SouthSikkim - 737139

Email: academicoffice@nitsikkim.ac.in

Website: http://nitsikkim.ac.in/

& GO GREEN!! Consider the environment. Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to. Reduce Printing and go paperless.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=ed0630b6dd&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1728068034672222191 &simpl=msg-f%3A1728068034... 3/4



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

{An Institute of National Importance, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India}

Ref: NITS/2022/RO/......... Date:23/03/2022

Response on Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4033 for 28.03.2022 regarding Medium of
Instruction in Higher/Technical Education.

(@) Whether the medium of instruction of medical, engineering and other courses for
graduation/post-graduation is English medium only and if so, the details thereof;

Ans. Medium of Instruction at NIT Sikkim is in English since course of engineering is
difficult to manage in Hindi due to non-availability bi- lingual faculty and books.

(b)  Whether the material of these courses of higher education is available in Hindi medium
and if so, the details thereof;

Ans. NO

(c) Whether a large number of students of Hindi medium and students from rural areas are
deprived of these technical and other courses of higher education due to English medium
of instruction as they face difficulties in reading, understanding and writing their subjects
in English and if so, the details thereof}

Ans. Some of the students face problem as they come from rural areas. Institute takes
initiative to teach them separately to make them comfortable in reading,
understanding and writing their subjects in english. But, majority of the students
enrolled are from English background of teaching and learning.

(d) The details of courses of higher education where medium of instruction is both in Hindi
and English along with the details of such courses where the Government is considering
to introduce medium of instruction as Hindi along with English; and

Ans. Not as now, however Institute is working to make bi-lingual in some of the basic
courses.

'(e) The steps taken or proposed to be taken by the Government to make necessary
arrangements for study of various courses of technical and higher education through
Hindi medium,

Ans. Under NEP 2020, Institute is planning to introduce some of the courses in Hindi and

other languages in due course of time.

Registrar (I/c)

Registrar In-charge
National Institute of Technology Sikk:
Ravangias Campus, South Sikkim-73/
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' NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

{An Institute of National Importance, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

Ref. No: NITS/2021-22/RO Date: 20™ July, 2022

Sub: Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 120 for 25.07.2022 regarding ' Vacant Faculty Posts in
IIIT, Sri City'-reg

a)

b)

d)

Whether 22 posts of faculty out of sanctioned posts of 53 are lying vacant in Indian Institute
of Information Technology (IIIT), Sri City, Chittoor;
Reply: N.A.

If so, whether the Government is managing these vacancies of faculty through part-time or
contract or re-employment of teachers and if so, the details thereof;

Reply: N.A.

Whether the above vacancies are due to enhancement of students’ strength and if so, the
details thereof;

Reply: N.A.

whether the Government has directed all Central Higher Educational Institutions to fill up
the vacancies in a Mission Mode within a period of one year starting from September, 2021;
and

Reply: Yes, and as per the direction of the Ministry, NIT Sikkim has been striving to
fill the vacant posts of the Institute.

In this regard, the Institute has been able to fill 36 (Thlrty -Six) Non-Teaching posts out
of 37 (Thlrty -Seven) sanctioned posts in the Institute. The recruitment process for
teaching post was initiated in 2021 and the applications were received and duly
shortlisted; however, the final selection process could not be completed due to the non-
availability of the visitor’s nominee and completion of the term of the incumbent
director. Also, as the new Visitor’s nominee was nominated the term of the director
was about to end as his tenure was only extended for two months; therefore, the
recruitment process could not be undertaken. However; as of now the term of the
director has been further extended till 31t December 2022 and a new Visitors Nominee
has been nominated but the Ministry has verbally advised not to continue the
recruitment process as of date.

if so, the details thereof along with the status of filling up of the said 22 vacancies?
Reply: N.A.

Ravangla, Barfung Block, South Sikkim —737139
Ph.No.+91-74790-13180 | Website: www.nitsikkim.ac.in



-

IMMEDIATE
PARLIAMENT QUESTION
F. No. H-22016-15/2022-TS.I{liiTs}
Government of India
Ministry of Education
Department of Higher Education
Technical Section -1
203-A, 'C' Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated: 19 July, 2022
OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 120 for 25.07.2022 regarding "Jacant
Faculty Posts in IIIT, Sri City".

The undersigned is directed to say that Question No.120 regarding “Vacant
Faculty Posts in IIT, Sri City” asked by Shri Balashowry Vallabhaneni and Shri Lavu
Sri Krishna Devarayalu has been admitted in the Lok Sabha as Starred question for
answer on 25.07.2022. The text of question reads as under:-

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether 22 posts of faculty out of sanctioned posts of 53 are ljﬁng vacant in
Indian Institute of Information Technology (IIIT), Sri City, Chittoor;

(b) if so, whether the Government is managing these vacancies of faculty through
part-time or contract or re-employment of teachers and if so, the details thereof;

(c) (¢) whether the above vacancies are due to enhancement of students’ strength
and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government has directed all Central Higher Educational
Institutions to fill up the vacancies in a Mission Mode within a period of one
year starting from September, 2021; and '

(e} if so, the details thereof along with the status of filling up of the said 22
vacancies?

2. In view of the above, it is requested that the requisite information with reference
to part {d) along with details thereof as sought in part (e) of the aforesaid question along
with material for Note of Supplementary, Executive Summary and Probable
Questions on the matter may please sent to TS.I(IIITs) Section by today 5.00 PM by
email on IDs ak.chattopadhyay@nic.in and akkarn.edu@nic.in.

J

(A.K. Chattopadhyay)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Email: ak.chattopadhyay@nic.in

Intercom: 755

To,
AS(TE)/AS(Edu) /JS(Mgt.)/EA(CU&A)/JS(NH‘}/JS(HE) /JS(ICC/P)/DDG
Copy to:US(IIT)/US(NIT)/ US({IISER&!ISc) /US(NITTR} / US(CU.CDN)/US(IIM/}/ US(SPA)



N . Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

B

Fwd: Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 120 for 25.07.2022 regarding "Vacant Faculty
Posts in llIT, Sri City"-reg.

2 messages

NIT SIKKIM Director Office <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in> Wed, Jul 20, 2022 at 12:36 PM
To: Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Respected Sir/Madam,

Please find the attachment.

“Vith kind regards,

Office of the Director,
National Institute of Technology Sikkim,
Ravangla, South Sikkim - 737139

forc ot wRIicH,
IASCI Ulenidrhi Jivenst Rifdrasa,
IrcisTe, cfdror Rifdrasar - 737139

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: NITs Division of MoE <nit.edu@nic.in>

Date: Wed, Jul 20, 2022 at 12:31 PM

Subject: Fwd: Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 120 for 25.07.2022 regarding "Vacant Faculty Posts in T, Sri City"-reg.
To: Director NIT Agartala <director@nita.ac.in>, <director@mnnit.ac.in>, Prof. N. S. Raghuwanshi
<director@manit.ac.in>, <director@nitc.ac.in>, <director@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <director@nith.ac.in>,
<director@mnit.ac.in>, <director@pnitj.ac.in>, <director@nitjsr.ac.in>, <director@nitkkr.ac.in>, <director@vnit.ac.in>,
<director@nitp.ac.in>, <director@nitrr.ac.in>, <director@nitrkl.ac.in>, <director@nits.ac.in>, <director@nitsri.net>,
<director@svnit.ac.in>, <director@nitk.edu.in>, <director@nitt.edu>, <director@nitw.ac.in>, <director@nitap.ac.in>,
<director@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <director@nitgoa.ac.in>, <director@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <director@nitm.ac.in>,
<director@nitmz.ac.in>, <director@nitnagaland.ac.in>, <director@nitpy.ac.in>, <director@nitsikkim.ac.in>,
<directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <director@nituk.ac.in>, <director@nitandhra.ac.in>, <director@jiiests.ac.in>,
<registrarnita@rediffmail.com>, <registrar@mnnit.ac.in>, Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitc.ac.in>, <registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <registrar@nith.ac.in>, <registrar@mnit.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitj.ac.in>, <registrar@nitjsr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitkkr.ac.in>, <registrar@vnit.ac.in>, <registrar@nitp.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitrr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitrkl.ac.in>, <registrar@nits.ac.in>, <registrar@nitsri.net>, <registrar@svnit.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitk.edu.in>, <registrar@nitt.edu>, <registrar@nitw.ac.in>, <registrar@nitap.ac.in>, <registrar@nitdeihi.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitgoa.ac.in>, <registrar@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <registrar@nitmz.ac.in>, <registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitpy.ac.in>, <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <registrar@nituk.ac.in>, <registrar@nitandhra.ac.in>,



<regis@iiests.ac.in>
Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, Pawan Kumar <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>, Indrajit Kuri <kuri.indrajit@nic.in>

Respected Sir \ Madam,

Please find attached herewith a copy of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 120
for 25.07.2022 received from Technical Section-I in connection with above
mentioned subject. All NITs and IIEST Shibpur are requested to furnish the
requisite information in the prescribed EXCEL format to this_Division by today

4.00PM positively so that requisite information may be provided to Technical

Section-I.

This may be treated as TOP PRIORITY
"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”

Thanks & Regards,

Technical Section - 1l (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,

Room No.435, C - Wing,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,

Tel; 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
https://www.education.gov.in/en

Azadiy
AmntMahotsav

From: "Pawan Kumar" <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>

To: "NITs Division of MoE" <nit.edu@nic.in>, ts6section@yahoo.com

Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2022 11:56:38 AM

Subject: Fwd: Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 120 for 25.07.2022 regarding "Vacant Faculty Posts in IlIT, Sri City"-reg.

Please furnish the requisite information

From: "Rakesh Singh" <rakesh.ss@gov.in>

To: "Rakesh Ranjan" <ashe-mhrd@gov.in>, "Vineet Joshi" <ashe-moe@gov.in>, "Mrs Kamini" <jshe-mhrd@nic.in>,
"Neeta Prasad" <neetaprasad@pib.gov.in>, "Purnendu Kishore Banerjee" <pk.banerjee@nic.in>, "Mrutyunjay Behera"
<mrutyunjay.b@nic.in>, "Saumya Gupta" <saumya.gupta@ias.nic.in>

Cc: "management ts v" <management.ts.v@gmail.com>, "V P GURIYAN" <vpguriyan.edu@nic.in>, "D.C. LAKRA"
<dclakra.edu@nic.in>, "Kumar Kalikanand" <kkalikanand.edu@nic.in>, "Priyank Chaturvedi"
<priyank.chaturvedi81@gov.in>, "Rai Singh Tarar" <management-edu@nic.in>, "L RAGHAVENDRAN, Section Officer
(TS-1) Dept. of Education” <lraghavendran.edu@nic.in>, "iiser ts7" <iiser.ts7@gmail.com>, "SUMAN DIXIT"
<s.dixit23@nic.in>, "Achint Kumar" <achint.kumar@nic.in>, "A K Chattopadhyay" <ak.chattopadhyay@nic.in>, "Arun
Kumar Karn" <akkarn.edu@nic.in>, "Pawan Kumar" <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>



Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2022 11:36:23 AM )
Subject: Fwd: Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 120 for 25.07.2022 regarding "Vacant Faculty Posts in IIIT, Sri City"-reg.

IMMEDIATE
PARLIAMENT QUESTION
Sir/Madam,

In continuation to the trail mail dated 19.07.2022, it is informed that the Hon'ble Education
Minister has desired to know the status of recruitment of faculties in CHEISs. In view of this
following information is being sought:

« Number of Faculty Post advertised

« Number of Applications Received against advertised posts
« Number of Appointment letters offered

« Number of Joined/Accepted

2. It 1s requested that the above information may kindly be filled in the excel sheet (LSSQ No-120-
Taformation sought by Education Minister - Recruitment Status of facilities) enclosed herewith and
. “nd the same latest by 5.00 PM TODAY positively.

With regards

(Rakesh Singh)

Technical Section-I (IIITs)
Ministry of Education
Government of India

From: "Rakesh Singh" <rakesh.ss@gov.in>

To: "Rakesh Ranjan" <ashe-mhrd@gov.in>, "Vineet Joshi" <ashe-moe@gov.in>, "Mrs Kamini" <jshe-mhrd@nic.in>,

"Neeta Prasad" <neetaprasad@pib.gov.in>, "Purnendu Kishore Banerjee" <pk.banerjee@nic.in>, "Mrutyunjay Behera"

<mrutyunjay.b@nic.in>, "Saumya Gupta" <saumya.gupta@ias.nic.in>, "R. RAJESH, DDG, Higher Education, MoE"

<r.rajesh@nic.in>

Cc: "management" <management.ts.v@gmail.com>, "V P GURIYAN" <vpguriyan.edu@nic.in>, "D.C. LAKRA"

“delakra.edu@nic.in>, "Kumar Kalikanand" <kkalikanand.edu@nic.in>, "Priyank Chaturvedi"
iyank.chaturvedi81@gov.in>, "Rai Singh Tarar" <management-edu@nic.in>, "L RAGHAVENDRAN, Section Officer

(TS-1) Dept. of Education” <iraghavendran.edu@nic.in>, "iiser ts7" <iiser.ts7@gmail.com>, "SUMAN DIXIT"

<s.dixit23@nic.in>, "pawan kuma2017" <pawan.kuma2017@gov.in>, "Achint Kumar" <achint.kumar@nic.in>, "A K

Chattopadhyay" <ak.chattopadhyay@nic.in>, "Arun Kumar Karn" <akkarn.edu@nic.in>

Sent: Tuesday, July 19, 2022 11:48:30 AM

Subject: Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 120 for 25.07.2022 regarding "Vacant Faculty Posts in [lIT, Sri City"-reg.

IMMEDIATE
PARLIAMENT QUESTION

Sir/Madam,

PFA herewith Lok Sabha Starred Q. No. 120 for 25.7.2022 regarding Vacant Faculty
Posts in IIIT, Sri City. All the Bureau Heads are requested to provide a reply related to
part (d) along with details thereof as sought in part (e) of the aforesaid question along
with Note for Supplementary and Probable Question to IIIT Section by 5:00
PM TODAY. Soft copy may also be mailed at ak.chattopadhyay@nic.in and
akkarn.edu@nic.in.




With regards

(Rakesh Singh)

Technical Section-I (IIITs)
Ministry of Education
Government of India

2 attachments

» LSSQ No-120-Information sought by Education Minister - Recruitment Status of faculities.xlsx
= 13K

@ OM- LSSQ No- 120- Vacant Faculty Posts in llIT, Sri City.pdf
157K

REGISTRAR NIT SIKKIM <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in> Wed, Jul 20, 2022 at 12:41 PM
To: Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

» LSSQ No-120-Information sought by Education Minister - Recruitment Status of faculities.xlsx
= 13K

OM- LSSQ No- 120- Vacant Faculty Posts in IlIT, Sri City.pdf
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g Wit dwur Rifewa
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

[An Institute of National Importance, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

Ref: NITS/2022/R0O/... 323 Date:21.07.2022

a)

b)

d)

Sub: LSUO No. 1374 for 25.07.2022 regarding Framework for Higher

Education.

Whether the new framework for higher education as envisaged by the National
Education Policy (NEP), 2022, has been formulated;
Reply: Yes

If so, the details thereof and if not, the time by which it is likely to be formulated;
Reply: NIT Sikkim is committed to work holistically towards the realization
of the objectives outlined in NEP 2020. Various committees comprising of
faculty and staff members of the Institute are currently formulating action
points/road maps for smooth implementation of the policy. In this regard,
new academic facilities such as smart class room, laboratories, internet
connectivity etc. have been created to ensure quality of education. The
Institute has initiated the process to set up a center of excellence to foster
innovate research activities in emerging multidisciplinary areas having
societal/technological/environmental values in areas such as artificial
intelligence, machine learning, health, environment, energy etc. Moreover,
the institute has initiated the process of implementing other key academic
reforms suggested in NEP 2020, such as multiple entry exit, academic bank
of credit internationalization, promotion of Indian art and culture and etc.

The National Education Policy, 2022 has been formulated.

Whether the phased implementation of NEP in higher educational institutes has

started in Haryana; and
Reply: N.A.

If so, the details thereof?
Reply: N.A.

Z2091_

_ Registrar (I/c) —
‘ Regietrar in-charge '
National Institute of Technology Sikkim

Ravangis Campue, South Sikkim-737139



N . Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

J

Fwd: LSUQ No.1374 for 25.07.2022 regarding Framework for Higher Education

1 message

NIT SIKKIM Director Office <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in> Wed, Jul 20, 2022 at 1:22 PM
To: Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Respected Sir/Madam,

Please find the attachment.

With kind regards,

Office of the Director,

National Institute of Technology Sikkim,
Ravangla, South Sikkim - 737139

oI o BRI,
IcciRr Ulenferdbl Jivenet Rifdraa,
3Uderct, cidiur RBifdapa - 737139

------- Forwarded message ---------
From: NITs Division of MoE <nit.edu@pnic.in>
Date: Wed, Jul 20, 2022 at 12:54 PM
Subject: LSUQ No.1374 for 25.07.2022 regarding Framework for Higher Education
To: nita director <nita.director@gmail.com>, <registrarita@rediffmail.com>, NITA Establishment Section
<Establishment@nita.ac.in>, <director@mnnit.ac.in>, <registrar@mnnit.ac.in>, Prof. N. S. Raghuwanshi
<director@manit.ac.in>, Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in>, <director@nitc.ac.in>, <registrar@nitc.ac.in>,
<director@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <director@nith.ac.in>, <registrar@nith.ac.in>,
<director@mnit.ac.in>, <registrar@munit.ac.in>, <director@nitj.ac.in>, <registrar@nitj.ac.in>, <director@nitjsr.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitjsr.ac.in>, <director@nitkkr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitkkr.ac.in>, <director@vnit.ac.in>, <registrar@vnit.ac.in>,
<director@nitp.ac.in>, <registrar@nitp.ac.in>, <director@nitrr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitrr.ac.in>, <director@pnitrkl.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitrkl.ac.in>, <director@nits.ac.in>, <registrar@nits.ac.in>, <director@nitsri.net>, <registrar@nitsri.net>,
<director@svnit.ac.in>, <registrar@svnit.ac.in>, <director@nitk.edu.in>, <registrar@nitk.edu.in>, <director@nitt.edu>,
<registrar@nitt.edu>, <ssathish@nitt.edu>, <director@nitw.ac.in>, <registrar@nitw.ac.in>, <director@nitap.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitap.ac.in>, <director@nitdethi.ac.in>, <registrar@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <director@nitgoa.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitgoa.ac.in>, <director@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <admin@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <registrarnitmanipur@gmail.com>,
<director@nitm.ac.in>, <registrar@nitm.ac.in>, <director@nitmz.ac.in>, <registrar@nitmz.ac.in>,
<directornitnagaland@gmail.com>, <registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in>, <director@nitpy.ac.in>, <registrar@nitpy.ac.in>,
<director@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <nituttarakhand@gmail.com>,
P M Kala <aradmn.nit-uk@gov.in>, <director@nitandhra.ac.in>, <registrar@nitandhra.ac.in>, <director@iiests.ac.in>,



<regis@iiests.ac.in>
Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, Indrajit Kuri <kuri.indrajit@nic.in>, Pawan Kumar <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>

Respected Sir \ Madam,

Please find attached herewith a copy of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1374 in
connection with above mentioned subject, for providing point-wise information in the
WORD FILE to this Division by 02:00pm (21.07.2022) positively.

"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”

Thanks & Regards,

Technical Section - Il (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,

Room No.435, C - Wing,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,

Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
https://www.education.gov.infen
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MOST URGENT
PARLIAMENT MATTER

F. No. 13-9/2022-U1A
Government of India
Ministry of Education

Department of Higher Education

dkk¥k

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated the 19" July, 2022

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 1374 for 25.07.2022 regarding
Framework for Higher Education.

The undersigned is directed to refer to Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 1374 for
25.07.2022 asked by Shri Brijendra Singh regarding Framework for Higher Education and
to seek inputs for preparation of reply to the Question. Text of the Question is as follow:

(a) whether the new framework for higher education as envisaged by the National
Education Policy (NEP), 2020, has been formulated:

(b} if so, the details thereof and if not, the time by which it is likely to be formulated:;

(c) whether the phased implementation of NEP in higher educational institutes has started
in Haryana; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

2 It is requested to kindly provide part-wise inputs for preparation of reply to the
aforementioned Question by 20" July, 2022. Inputs may please be emailed at uiasection-
moe@agov.in . o
(Ajeet Kumar)
Under Secretary to the Government of India
Tel No. 23384582
To,
1. AS(Edu)
2. AS(TE)
3. JS{ICC)
4. JS(Mgt) :
j»\mw} ~ 5. JS(NIT) mg/
6. EA(CUZA) G ’q{nﬂf
7. DS(PN-I)
8.

DS(H\Eylicy) W\N
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Q_’ P WIRNRTHT AT THIFPH

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

{An Institute of National Importance, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

Ref. No: NITS/2022/R0/..2.3%. Date: 21.07.2022

Sub: Seeking Inputs on Lok Sabha Unstarred Question. No. 1220 for 25" July, 2022
regarding- “Impact of COVID on Education”-reg

a) Whether the Government has assessed the adverse effect of Corona pandemic on schools

and higher education;
Reply: Such assessment has not been conducted at the Institute level, may be replied
by the Ministry on this matter.

b) If so, details of the outcomes of the said assessment; and
Reply: N.A

¢) The steps taken for the welfare of students after the adverse effect on schools and college
education due to Corona Pandemic?
Reply: The following steps were taken at the Institute level:

e The students resumed their physical classes in graded manned from January
2022, after gradual decline of Covid-19 pandemic.

o The class-room, laboratories, library, hostel, mess facilities are sanitized in a
routine manner.

e The Institute generated mass awareness and promoted the Covid precaution
and guidelines amongst the students, staffs and faculty members.

e Institute medical unit has buffer stock of essential medicines and other
consumables. The Institute has increased the visit of doctors from the nearby
hospitals in the campus.

e The students are covered under group medical insurance with all features to
cover the Corona related medical exigency.

e The Teaching - Learning and evaluation process were modified and augmented
to help the students in their studies.

e Mentor-mentee counseling was initially implemented to help students adapt to
the online mode of learning; however, the same is being used for the proper
counseling and welfare of the students.

e Extra doubt solving classes are regularly being scheduled for the students.

e The Students are given training in the “Art of Living” during their Induction to
cope and better manage the stress and mental health.
5=

Registrar (I/c)

Regisirar In-charge ;
National Institute of Technology Sikkim
Ravangia Campus, South Skkim-73713!



F.No.7-1/2022-1S.5
Government of India
: Ministry of Education
Department of School Education and Literacy

% % FeRe e

Dated: 19.07.2022

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: - Seeking Inputs on Lok Sabha Unstarred Question. No.1220 for 25'1' July, 2022
regarding - “Impact of COVID on Education”-reg ' e

The undersigned is directed to forward copy of Lok Sabha Sabha Unstarred 1220 for
answering on 25.07.2022 regarding “Impact of COVID on Education™ and to request that
para-wise inputs/informz ion on the above mentioned question may be sent to this section
positively by today for preparing reply of the question. Soft copy of the same may please be
mailed to the undersigned. The Text of the Question is as under: | s

- a) whether the Government has assessed the adverse effect of Corona Pandemic on
schools and higher education;
(b) if so, the details of the outcomes of the said assessment; and
(c) the steps taken for the welfare of students alter the adverse effect on schools and

college education due to Corona Pandemic?

Encl.:As Above : \
| \\\\k’“’w 3

(V.K: Verma)

Deputy Secretary to the Government of India
Email: vinodk.verma@nic.in
isSmhrd@gmail.com

To:
v’i/. Sh. Mahesh Kumar Meena, Deputy Secretary, CDN and Parliament, D/o Higher Education.

2. Smt. Jasleen Kauf, Under Secretary, CDN. D/o Higher Education.

3.Sh. Ajeet Kumar, Under Secretary. U.1A, D/o Higher Education.




Parliament Matter

F. No. H.11015/01/2022-CDN
Government of India
Ministry of Education :
Department of Higher Education 3

xkdk

229C-Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
New Delhi, the 19" July, 2022

Subject: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1220 for 25.07.2022 regarding “Impact of
COVID on Education”

The undersigned is directed to enclose herewith an O.M dated 19.07.2022 received
from Dlo School Education & Literacy, on the above question for providing
inputsfinformation.

2. it is requested that the part-wise inputs may please be furnished directly to
Department of School Education & Literacy along with soft copy mailed at
. mail vinodk.verma@nic.in and isSmhrd@gmail.com under intimation to CDN Section.

P —

(LaksKmi Chandra)
Under Secretary(CDN)

IC:724
Encl: As above

To

!
AS(TE) [O‘N?J‘?‘-{/%J'?"
/

AS(Edu)

JS(HE)

JS(ICC)

JS(MgtaL)

JS(S&S)

EA(CU&A)

s
JBINIT) £ reebon g

Dir(
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N . Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

b

Fwd: LSUQ No.1220 for 25th July, 2022 regarding "Impact of COVID on Education"

4 messages

NIT SIKKIM Director Office <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in> Wed, Jul 20, 2022 at 1:23 PM
To: Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Respected Sir/Madam,

Please find the attachment.

With kind regards,

Office of the Director,
National Institute of Technology Sikkim,
Ravangla, South Sikkim - 737139

155 Cek) [ ke 1 T41 [ L2 W
Irdsretl, oot Rafdrasar - 737139

-------- Forwarded message ---------
From: NITs Division of MoE <nit.edu@nic.in>
Date: Wed, Jul 20, 2022 at 12:55 PM
Subject: LSUQ No.1220 for 25th July, 2022 regarding "Impact of COVID on Education"
To: nita director <nita.director@gmail.com>, <registrarnita@rediffmail.com>, NITA Establishment Section
<Establishment@nita.ac.in>, <director@mnnit.ac.in>, <registrar@mnnit.ac.in>, Prof. N. S. Raghuwanshi
<director@manit.ac.in>, Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in>, <director@nitc.ac.in>, <registrar@nitc.ac.in>,
<director@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <director@nith.ac.in>, <registrar@nith.ac.in>,
<director@mnit.ac.in>, <registrar@mnit.ac.in>, <director@nitj.ac.in>, <registrar@nitj.ac.in>, <director@nitjsr.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitjsr.ac.in>, <director@nitkkr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitkkr.ac.in>, <director@vnit.ac.in>, <registrar@vnit.ac.in>,
<director@nitp.ac.in>, <registrar@nitp.ac.in>, <director@nitrr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitrr.ac.in>, <director@nitrkl.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitrkl.ac.in>, <director@nits.ac.in>, <registrar@nits.ac.in>, <director@nitsri.net>, <registrar@nitsri.net>,
<director@svnit.ac.in>, <registrar@svnit.ac.in>, <director@nitk.edu.in>, <registrar@nitk.edu.in>, <director@nitt.edu>,
<registrar@nitt.edu>, <ssathish@nitt.edu>, <director@nitw.ac.in>, <registrar@nitw.ac.in>, <director@nitap.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitap.ac.in>, <director@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <registrar@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <director@nitgoa.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitgoa.ac.in>, <director@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <admin@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <registrarnitmanipur@gmail.com>,
<director@nitm.ac.in>, <registrar@nitm.ac.in>, <director@nitmz.ac.in>, <registrar@nitmz.ac.in>,
<directornitnagaland@gmail.com>, <registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in>, <director@nitpy.ac.in>, <registrar@nitpy.ac.in>,
<director@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <nituttarakhand@gmail.com>,
P M Kala <aradmn.nit-uk@gov.in>, <director@nitandhra.ac.in>, <registrar@nitandhra.ac.in>, <director@iiests.ac.in>,



<regis@iiests.ac.in>

Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, Indrajit Kuri <kuri.indrajit@nic.in>, Pawan Kumar <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>

Respected Sir \ Madam,

Please find attached herewith a copy of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1220 in
connection with above mentioned subject, for providing point-wise information to this

Division in the WORD FILE by 02:00pm (21.07.2022) positively.
"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”

Thanks & Regards,

Technical Section - lll (NITs Desk),

Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,

Room No.435, C - Wing,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,

Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
https://www.education.gov.infen
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Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>
To: academicoffice@nitsikkim.ac.in, sonam choden <sonamchoden540@gmail.com>

Cc: registrar <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>

[Quoted text hidden]

Thanking you,

Wed, Jul 20, 2022 at 3:10 PM



Sincerely,

Office of the Registrar
National Institute of Technology Sikkim

Ravangla, South Sikkim

padtd &1 HEATET
e e dwiE R,
aiTret, gfarr fifeea

-@ LSUQ No 1220.pdf
698K

F 3ISTRAR NIT SIKKIM <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in> Wed, Jul 20, 2022 at 3:09 PM
To: Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

[Quoted text hidden]

4 LSUQ No 1220.pdf
698K

Academic Office <academicoffice@nitsikkim.ac.in> Fri, Jul 15, 2022 at 11:30 AM
To: Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

[Quoted text hidden]
with regards
Academic Office

[g Picture
National Institute of Technology Sikkim
*n Institute of National Importance
dnder MHRD. Govt of India)
Ravangla, SouthSikkim - 737139
Email: academicoffice@nitsikkim.ac.in
Website: hitp://nitsikkim.ac.in/

@ GO GREEN!! Consider the environment. Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to. Reduce Printing and go paperless.
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N . Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

B

Fwd: LSUQ No.1220 for 25th July, 2022 regarding "Impact of COVID on Education™

1 message

NIT SIKKIM Director Office <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in> Wed, Jul 20, 2022 at 1:23 PM
To: Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Respected Sir/Madam,

Please find the attachment.

With kind regards,

Office of the Director,

National Institute of Technology Sikkim,
Ravangla, South Sikkim - 737139

forgora oRIicry,
ACERI Uieniarbi J¥enst Rifdrama,
Irdsrett, gfgror Rifdrasar - 737139

--------- Forwarded message ---------

From: NITs Division of MoE <nit.edu@pnic.in>

Date: Wed, Jul 20, 2022 at 12:55 PM

Subject: LSUQ No0.1220 for 25th July, 2022 regarding "Impact of COVID on Education”

To: nita director <nita.director@gmail.com>, <registrarnita@rediffmail.com>, NITA Establishment Section
<Establishment@nita.ac.in>, <director@mnnit.ac.in>, <registrar@mnnit.ac.in>, Prof. N. S. Raghuwanshi
<director@manit.ac.in>, Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in>, <director@nitc.ac.in>, <registrar@nitc.ac.in>,
<director@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <director@nith.ac.in>, <registrar@nith.ac.in>,
<director@mnit.ac.in>, <registrar@munit.ac.in>, <director@nitj.ac.in>, <registrar@nitj.ac.in>, <director@nitjsr.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitjsr.ac.in>, <director@nitkkr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitkkr.ac.in>, <director@vnit.ac.in>, <registrar@vnit.ac.in>,
<director@nitp.ac.in>, <registrar@pnitp.ac.in>, <director@nitrr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitrr.ac.in>, <director@nitrkl.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitrkl.ac.in>, <director@nits.ac.in>, <registrar@nits.ac.in>, <director@nitsri.net>, <registrar@nitsri.net>,
<director@svnit.ac.in>, <registrar@svnit.ac.in>, <director@nitk.edu.in>, <registrar@nitk.edu.in>, <director@nitt.edu>,
<registrar@nitt.edu>, <ssathish@nitt.edu>, <director@nitw.ac.in>, <registrar@nitw.ac.in>, <director@nitap.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitap.ac.in>, <director@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <registrar@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <director@nitgoa.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitgoa.ac.in>, <director@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <admin@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <registrarnitmanipur@gmail.com>,
<director@nitm.ac.in>, <registrar@nitm.ac.in>, <director@nitmz.ac.in>, <registrar@nitmz.ac.in>,
<directornitnagaland@gmail.com>, <registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in>, <director@nitpy.ac.in>, <registrar@nitpy.ac.in>,
<director@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <nituttarakhand@gmail.com>,
P M Kala <aradmn.nit-uk@gov.in>, <director@nitandhra.ac.in>, <registrar@nitandhra.ac.in>, <director@iiests.ac.in>,



<regis@iiests.ac.in>
Cc: Veena Dunga <veena. dunga@nlc in>, Indrajit Kuri <kuri.indrajit@nic.in>, Pawan Kumar <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>

Respected Sir \ Madam,

Please find attached herewith a copy of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1220 in
connection with above mentioned subject, for providing point-wise information to this
Division in the WORD FILE by 02:00pm (21.07.2022) positively.

"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”

Thanks & Regards,

Technical Section - lll (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,

Room No.435, C - Wing,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,

Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
https://lwww.education.gov.infen
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F.No.7-1/2022-1S.5
Government of India
Ministry of Education
Department of School Education and Literacy

e TR
Dated: 19.07.2022

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: - Seeking Inputs on Lok Sabha Unstarred Question. No.1220 for 25™ July, 2022
regarding - “Impact of COVID on Education”-reg ;e

The undersigned is directed to forward copy of Lok Sabha Sabha Unstarred 1220 for
answering on 25.07.2022 regarding “Impact of COVID on Education™ and to request that
para-wise inputs/informz ion on the above mentioned question may be sent to this section
positively by today for preparing reply of the question. Soft copy of the same may please be
mailed to the undersigned. The Text of the Question is as under: '

a) whether the Government has assessed the adverse effect of Corona Pandemic on
schools and higher education;

(b) if so. the details of the outcomes of the said assessment; and

(c) the steps taken for the welfare of students alter the adverse effect on schools and

college education due to Corona Pandemic?

Encl.:As Above w N\

(V.K: Verma)

Deputy Secretary to the Government of India
Email: vinodk.verma@nic.in
isSmhrd@gmail.com

To:
1. Sh. Mahesh Kumar Meena, Deputy Secretary, CDN and Parliament, D/o Higher Education.

2. Smt. Jasleen Kaur, Under Secretary, CDN, D/o Higher Education.

3.Sh. Ajeet Kumar, Under Secretary. U.1A, D/o Higher Education.



Parliament Matter

F. No. H.11015/01/2022-CDN
Government of India
Ministry of Education :
Department of Higher Education 3

xhkk

229C-Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
New Delhi, the 19" July, 2022

Subject: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1220 for 25.07.2022 regarding “Impact of
COVID on Education”

The undersigned is directed to enclose herewith an O.M dated 19.07.2022 received
from D/o School Education & Literacy, on the above question for providing
inputsfinformation.

2, It is requested that the part-wise inputs may please be furnished directly to
Department of School Education & Literacy along with soft copy mailed at
e mail vinodk.verma@nic.in and isSmhrd@gmail.com under intimation to CDN Section.

T
'f

{

,
.

(Laks#mi Chandra)
Under Secretary(CDN)

1C:724
Encl: As above

To

I
AS(TE) (69 439y /202
/

AS(Edu)

JS(HE)

JS(ICC)

JS(Mgt&L)

JS(S&S)

EA(CU&A)
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

{An Institute of National Importance, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

Ref. No.: NITS/MoE/2021-22/R.0/281 Date: 24" July 2021

To,
The Technical Section-I11 (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Education,
Room No. 435, C- Wing
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110115

Sub: LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION DATES 26.07.2021

Respected Madam/Sir,

In reference to the inputs/information on the above cited subject of our institution are as

follows: -

a) Whether the Government has taken note of the problems faced by students of
engineering and other practical courses in gaining practical knowledge in the online
mode of education;

Reply: YES.

b) If so, the details thereof;

Reply: The conduction followed by evaluation of most of the laboratory courses for
EVEN semester (January-June 2020-21), ODD semester (July- December 2020-21)
and EVEN semester (January-June 2021-22) has been completed using MoE Virtual
Laboratory. The Institute proposes to conduct the laboratory courses along with
theory courses for ODD semester (July-December 2021-22) using MoE Virtual

Laboratory.

¢) The steps taken or proposed to be taken by the Government to assure jobs for the
upcoming work force if they have negligible practical knowledge which would have been
imparted in regular offline classes; and
Reply:

1. The students may be asked for their interested field and may be trained

accordingly.
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2. After careful assessment the students maybe trained with specific workshop,

which will enhance their skill sets.
3. More grants may be given to Start-ups.
4. Promotions of Stand-up India and Skill India may be done.

5. Online workshop/training programs may be organized.

d) The data of jobs acquired by the engineering students in the last five years?
Reply:

Sl Year No. of Job Offers
N
0
01 2020-21 163
02 2019-20 82
03 2018-19 58
04 2017-18 52
05 2016-17 66

Registrar Sd/-



M Gma” Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Fwd: Details sought by PMO for Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2725 admitted
for answer on 10.03.2021

NIT SIKKIM Director Office <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in> Fri, Mar 5, 2021 at 7:13 PM
To: Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>, REGISTRAR NIT SIKKIM <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Respected Sir/Madam,

Please find the attachment.
With kind regards,

Office of the Director,
National Institute of Technology Sikkim,
Ravangla, South Sikkim - 737139

e Frateay,
T P s RifeeT,
e, gfaror Rifeew - 737139

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: NITs Division of Ministry of HRD <nit.edu@nic.in>

Date: Fri, Mar 5, 2021 at 5:43 PM

Subject: Details sought by PMO for Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2725 admitted for answer on 10.03.2021

To: <nita.director@gmail.com>, <director@mnnit.ac.in>, Prof. N. S. Raghuwanshi <director@manit.ac.in>,
<director@nitc.ac.in>, <director@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <director@nith.ac.in>, <director@mnit.ac.in>,
<director@nitj.ac.in>, <director@nitjsr.ac.in>, <director@nitkkr.ac.in>, <director@vnit.ac.in>, <director@nitp.ac.in>,
<director@nitrr.ac.in>, <director@nitrkl.ac.in>, <director@nits.ac.in>, <director@nitsri.net>, <director@svnit.ac.in>,
<director@nitk.ac.in>, <director@nitk.edu.in>, <director@nitt.edu>, <director@nitw.ac.in>, <director@nitap.ac.in>,
<director@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <director@nitgoa.ac.in>, <director@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <director@nitm.ac.in>,
<director@nitmz.ac.in>, <directornitnagaland@gmail.com>, SANKARANARAYANASAMY K <director@nitpy.ac.in>,
<directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <nituttarakhand@gmail.com>, <rcnitap@gmail.com>, <director@nitandhra.ac.in>,
<director@iiests.ac.in>, <registrarnita@rediffmail.com>, <registrar@mnnit.ac.in>, Registrar MANIT
<registrar@manit.ac.in>, <registrar@nitc.ac.in>, <registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <registrar@nith.ac.in>,
<registrar@mnit.ac.in>, <registrar@nitj.ac.in>, <registrar@nitjsr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitkkr.ac.in>,
<registrar@vnit.ac.in>, <registrar@nitp.ac.in>, <registrar@nitrr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitrkl.ac.in>,
<registrar@nits.ac.in>, <registrar@nitsri.net>, <registrar@svnit.ac.in>, Registrar NITK <registrar@nitk.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitk.edu.in>, <registrar@nitt.edu>, <ssathish@nitt.edu>, <registrar@nitw.ac.in>, <registrar@nitap.ac.in>,
<nitarunachal@nitap.ac.in>, <ar@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <registrar@nitgoa.ac.in>, <nitmanipur@yahoo.in>,
<admin@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <registrar@nitm.ac.in>, <ar.nitmeghalaya@gmail.com>, <registrar@nitmz.ac.in>,
<thiangizote@yahoo.co.in>, <registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in>, Dr. G. Aghila <registrar@nitpy.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <registrar@nitandhra.ac.in>, <regis@iiests.ac.in>

Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, Pawan Kumar <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>, Indrajit Kuri
<kuri.indrajit@nic.in>



Respected Sir \ Madam,

CDN Section of this Ministry vide their communication dated 4th March, 2021 (copy
attached) has forwarded a copy of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2725 to be
answered on 10.03.2021 for seeking inputs in respect of NITs / lIEST. The points of the
Question are as under:-

(a) The reserved/unreserved vacancy-wise, caste-wise and post-wise details of various
Ministries, departments, Government Undertakings, Central Universities, IIT,IIM, NIT,
AIIMS Central Governments from 8.9.1993 to 31.12.2021 along with category-wise
details of sanctioned post, vacancies filled, vacant posts, shortfall and backlog:

(b) Whether any review meeting was held to ensure time bound recruitment and for
reasons of shortfall and backlog posts of OBC at central level and details of monitoring
mechanism developed to ensure recruitment in prescribed time limit and if so, the
details thereof;

(c) whether any action is taken against such officers who did not fulfill the backlog
posts within the prescribed time-limit and if not, the rule under which an action
cannot be taken; and

(d) the time by when backlog posts of reserved category is likely to be filled?

All the NITs & IIEST are requested to kindly furnish their Institute’s inputs on all
four points and in the attached format by 13:00 hrs 08.03.2021 positively so as to
enable this Division to forward consolidated details in respect of all 31 NITs and IIEST,
Shibpur to the Prime Minister's Office for firming up their reply.

It is also requested that the document / excel file may please be furnished to this
Division so as to facilitate compilation of information in respect of all 32 Institutes.

"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”
Thanks & Regards,

Technical Section - Il (NITs Desk),

Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,

Room No.435, C - Wing,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,

Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
https://www.education.gov.in/en

“Cleanliness is next to Godliness”

2 attachments
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M‘ I G m ail Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Furnishing Information to assurance on Lok Sabha UnStarred Question No. 2904 for
10.07.2019

3 messages

NITs Division of Ministry of HRD <nit.edu@nic.in> Fri, Jan 15, 2021 at 4:31 PM
To: director@mnnit.ac.in, "Prof. N. S. Raghuwanshi" <director@manit.ac.in>, director@nitc.ac.in,
director@admin.nitdgp.ac.in, director@nith.ac.in, director@mnit.ac.in, director@nitj.ac.in, director@nitjsr.ac.in,
director@nitkkr.ac.in, director@vnit.ac.in, director@nitp.ac.in, director@nitrr.ac.in, director@nitrkl.ac.in, director@nits.ac.in,
director@nitsri.net, director@svnit.ac.in, director@nitk.ac.in, director@nitt.edu, director@nitw.ac.in, Ddirector@nitap.ac.in,
director@nitdelhi.ac.in, director@nitgoa.ac.in, director@nitmanipur.ac.in, director@nitm.ac.in, director@nitmz.ac.in,
director@nitnagaland.ac.in, SANKARANARAYANASAMY K <director@nitpy.ac.in>, director@nitsikkim.ac.in,
directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in, Director <director.nit-uk@gov.in>, nituttarakhand@gmail.com, director@nitandhra.ac.in,
director@iiests.ac.in, registrar@mnnit.ac.in, Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in>, registrar@nitc.ac.in,
registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in, registrar@nith.ac.in, registrar@mnit.ac.in, registrar@nitjsr.ac.in, registrar@nitkkr.ac.in,
registrar@svnit.ac.in, registrar@nitp.ac.in, registrar@nitrr.ac.in, registrar@nitrkl.ac.in, registrar@nits.ac.in,
registrar@nitsri.net, Registrar NITK <registrar@nitk.ac.in>, registrar@nitt.edu, registrar@nitw.ac.in, registrar@nitap.ac.in,
registrar@nitdelhi.ac.in, registrar@nitgoa.ac.in, admin@nitmanipur.ac.in, registrar@nitm.ac.in, registrar@nitmz.ac.in,
- ~istrar@nitnagaland.ac.in, "Dr. G. Aghila" <registrar@nitpy.ac.in>, registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in, registrar office
_gistrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>, registrar@nitandhra.ac.in, registrar@nituk.edu.in, regis@iiests.ac.in, registrar@nitk.edu.in
Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, Pawan Kumar <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>, pawans100
<pawans100@hotmail.com>, Indrajit Kuri <kuri.indrajit@gov.in>, Indrajit Kuri <kuri.indrajit@nic.in>, nits coordination
<nits.coordination@gmail.com>

Sir \ Madam,
kindly find the attached communication No 3-2/2020- NER dated 12.01.2021 in
connection with above mentioned subject.

NOTE: All NITs and IIEST, Shibpur are requested to please provide the information in
prescribed format urgently to this section (Excel File Format are Attached).

"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”
Technical Section - lll (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education,
\inistry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,
Room No.435, C - Wing,
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,
Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
https://lwww.education.gov.in/en

e BRI S

“Cleanliness is next to Godiliness”




2 attachments

RSUQ No. 2904.xlIsx
= 12K

@ 13 Furnishing information LSUQ No 2904.pdf
129K

REGISTRAR NIT SIKKIM <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in> Fri, Jan 15, 2021 at 4:43 PM
To: Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Urgent..pls sent me the details as per the format

[Quoted text hidden]

Registrar (In-Charge)
NIT Sikkim

Ravangla
Sikkim-737139

2 attachments

=h RSUQ No. 2904.xIsx
= 12K

sy 13 Furnishing information LSUQ No 2904.pdf
129K

NIT SIKKIM Director Office <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in> Sat, Jan 16, 2021 at 10:38 AM
To: Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Respected Sir/Madam,

Please find the attachment.

With kind regards,

Office of the Director,

National Institute of Technology Sikkim,
Ravangla, South Sikkim - 737139

foIc oI BRI,
IR UienBrebl Jiverret Rifdama,
Irdsrctl, gt Bifama - 737139
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---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: NiTs Division of Ministry of HRD <nit.edu@nic.in>
Date: Fri, Jan 15, 2021 at 4:31 PM
Subject: Furnishing Information to assurance on Lok Sabha UnStarred Question No. 2904 for 10.07.2019
To: <director@mnnit.ac.in>, Prof. N. S. Raghuwanshi <director@manit.ac.in>, <director@nitc.ac.in>,
<director@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <director@nith.ac.in>, <director@mnit.ac.in>, <director@nitj.ac.in>,
<director@nitjsr.ac.in>, <director@nitkkr.ac.in>, <director@vnit.ac.in>, <director@nitp.ac.in>, <director@nitrr.ac.in>,
<director@nitrkl.ac.in>, <director@nits.ac.in>, <director@nitsri.net>, <director@svnit.ac.in>, <director@nitk.ac.in>,
<director@nitt.edu>, <director@nitw.ac.in>, <Ddirector@nitap.ac.in>, <director@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <director@nitgoa.ac.in>,
<director@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <director@nitm.ac.in>, <director@nitmz.ac.in>, <director@nitnagaland.ac.in>,
SANKARANARAYANASAMY K <director@nitpy.ac.in>, <director@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in>,
Director <director.nit-uk@gov.in>, <nituttarakhand@gmail.com>, <director@nitandhra.ac.in>, <director@iiests.ac.in>,
<registrar@mnnit.ac.in>, Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in>, <registrar@nitc.ac.in>,
<registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <registrar@nith.ac.in>, <registrar@mnit.ac.in>, <registrar@nitjsr.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitkkr.ac.in>, <registrar@svnit.ac.in>, <registrar@nitp.ac.in>, <registrar@nitrr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitrkl.ac.in>,
<registrar@nits.ac.in>, <registrar@nitsri.net>, Registrar NITK <registrar@nitk.ac.in>, <registrar@nitt.edu>,
<registrar@nitw.ac.in>, <registrar@nitap.ac.in>, <registrar@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <registrar@nitgoa.ac.in>,
<admin@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <registrar@nitm.ac.in>, <registrar@nitmz.ac.in>, <registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in>, Dr. G.
Aghila <registrar@nitpy.ac.in>, <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>, registrar office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitandhra.ac.in>, <registrar@nituk.edu.in>, <regis@iiests.ac.in>, <registrar@nitk.edu.in>
Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, Pawan Kumar <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>, pawans100
<pawans100@hotmail.com>, Indrajit Kuri <kuri.indrajit@gov.in>, Indrajit Kuri <kuri.indrajit@nic.in>, nits coordination
-nits.coordination@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

&y RSUQ No. 2904 .xlIsx
= 12K

-E 13 Furnishing information LSUQ No 2904.pdf
129K
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

(An Institute of National Importance, Ministrv of Education, Govt. of India)

Ref. No.: NITS/ ADMIN/MHRD/R.O/.2¢.2. 11! Date: 10.09.2020
To,

The Technical Section-III (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Education

Room No. 435, C- Wing

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001

Sub: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No.2138 for answer on 16.09.2020 regarding
“Vacant Posts of Reserved Categories.”

Dear Sir/Madam,

In reference to the inputs/information on the above cited subject of our institution are as
follows:

a) The details of lying vacant posts reserved for OBC, SC and STs in Union Government and
educational institute as on date:

TEACHING POST

PARTICULARS SC | ST OBC UR TOTAL

SANCTIONED 6 3 10 19 38

ACTUAL POSITION 6 2 17 26

VACANT 0 2 8 2 12
*The posts for the Professors and Associate Professors (11) are vacant due to the
unavailability of suitable candidates.

NON-TEACHING POST

PARTICULARS SC | ST OBC UR TOTAL

SANCTIONED 6 3 10 18 37

ACTUAL POSITION 1 3 3 17 24

VACANT 5 0 7 1 13

* The total vacant positions are Thirteen (13) which include six (6) positions to be filled
through promotion

b) the reasons for not filling up of these sanctioned posts, category wise;

Reply: NIT Sikkim has carried out two recruitment drives for faculty members and
staffs. The first recruitment-drive was carried out in 2015-2016 and the second
recruitment drive was carried out in 2018-19. All the posts remaining vacant could not
be filled due to the unavailability of suitable candidates against the posts. Also non-
availability of proper infrastructure, housing facilities, medical infrastructure, etc. at
the remote temporary campus of the Institute has made it difficult to attract candidates
for the vacant position in the Institute.

c) Measures taken by the Government to fill up the vacant post in the central government

services and educational institutions in a time bound manner for reserved categories i.e OBC,
SCs and STs.

(d—

Ravangla, Barfung Block, South Sikkim — 737139
Ph.No.+91-74790-1318011 Website: www.nitsikkim.ac.in



N nglq Hrenfrer S Rifewa
))/ NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

(An Institute of National Importance, Ministrv of Education, Govt. of India)

Reply: The recruitment drives are conducted regularly.

d) Whether any cast wise survey is carried out regarding representation of OBC in central
government service and educational institutions as well as in admission of educational
institutions and if so, the details there of

Reply: The reply may be furnished by the Ministry.

16109/” e

Ravangla, Barfung Block, South Sikkim — 737139
Ph.No.+91-74790-1318011 Website: www.nitsikkim.ac.in



g"} ;) Tial § Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.In>

Fwd: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No.2138 for answer on 16.09.2020 regarding "Vacant Posts of Reserved
Categories".
1 message

NIT SIKKIM Director Office <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in> Wed, Sep 9, 2020 at 5:51 PM
To: REGISTRAR NIT SIKKIM <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>, Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>, Dean Admin NITSikkim <dadmin@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Respected Sir/Madam,

Please find the attachment.
With kind regards,

Office of the Director,
National Institute of Technology Sikkim,
Ravangla, South Sikkim - 737139

e wrafay,
IR Ui SR Rifee,
e, eféror fafeew - 737139

Forwarded message
From: NITs Division Coordination <niis.coordination@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Sep 9, 2020 at 4:03 PM

Subject: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No.2138 for answer on 16.09. 2020 regarding "Vacant Posts of Reserved Categories".

To: Director NIT Agartala <nita.director@gmail.com>, <registramita@re of 'u‘ ac. m> Reglstrar MNNIT Allahabad <registrar@mnnit.ac.in>, Prof.
N. S. Raghuwanshi <direcicr@manit.ac.in>, Atul Prakash Trivedi <regisirar@manit. itc.ac.in>, <director@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>,
<registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <director@nith.ac.in>, SUSHIL CHAUHAN <regi t.ac.in>, <registrar@mnit.ac.in>,
<director@n in>, <registrar@nitj.ac.in>, Director NIT Jamshedpur <direcior: B2, Reglstrar NIT Jamshedpur <registrar@nitisr.ac.in>, <director@nitkkr.ac.in>,
<registrar@ , Director <director@vnit.ac.in>, <registrar@vnit p.ac.in>, Registrar NIT <registrar@nitp.ac.in>, <director@nitr.ac.in>,
Registrar NIT Ralpur <'og|s rar@nitrr.ac.in>, Sunil Kr Sarangi <direcior@sr c.in>, REGISTRAR REGISTRAR-NIT,RKL <regisirar@nitrki.ac.in>, <director@nits.ac.in>,

, <director@nitsri.net>, Registrar NIT Snnagar <'egnsrrrr @nitsri.net>, <director@svnit.ac.in>, h.a. parmar <regisirar@svnit.ac.in>,

in>, Reglstrar NITK Surathkal <regisirar@nitk.ac.in>, Registrar NITKSurathkal < ar@nitk.edu.in>, <director@nitt.edu>, <regisirar@nitt.edu>, arr
edu> <"1rcc or a’wtw c.in>, REGISTRAR NITW <reg st—ar"—nm ab ér‘> <d'reczor@nizap c.in>, Registrar NIT Arunachal Pradesh <registrar@nitap.ac.in>,

anipur@gmail.com>, <director@nitm.ac.in>, Registrar NIT Meghalaya
.in>, Venugopal Srinivasan <director nagaland@gmail.camz

n> Dr. G. Aghila <registrar@nitpy.ac.i
{ hand@gm
@iiests.ac.in>, <regis@iiests.ac.in>, <cea'1 admin@iiests
wderdS@gmail.com>

Sir/Madam

Kindly find the attached LSUQ No0.2138 regarding "Vacant Posts of Reserved Categories". All NITs and IIEST Shibpur are
requested to furnish point-wise reply of the question to this Section latest by10.09.2020 (11.00AM). It is also requested to
please send the information in soft copy (word file).

LSUQ 21 38 pdf
P2 1726K



PARLIAMENT QUESTION
URGENT

F.No.M.11015/04/2019-CDN
Government of India
Ministry of Education

Department of Higher Education

Fkok

229C-Wing, Shastri B@\awan, New Delhi
Dated the (,7 September, 2020

Subject: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No. 2138 for answer on
16.09.2020 regarding ‘Vacant Posts of Reserved Categories’.

The undersigned is directed to enclose herewith a copy of O.M dated
08.09.2020 received from Department of Personnel & Training on the above
mentioned question for providing inputs.

2, It is requested that the part-wise information may please be furnished
by tomorrow 4:30 PM to CDN Section, along with a soft copy mailed at

cdn.edu@nic.in.
3 | \"§
m (Mahesh Kumar Meena)
W N

Deputy Secretary (CDN)
Ph: 725

Encl: As above
To
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[JS(HE) (V)
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JS(Mgt)  3)

JS (CU/ISER) (q)

JS(ICC & Policy) { £)




Most Urgen,
Parliament Question
—=ament Uuestion

No.41016/3/2020-US(Res.}
Government of india
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions
Department of Personnel & Training

FhEkkkAx*

North Block, New Delhi
Dated, the YSeptember, 2020

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No.2138 to be answered on
16.09.2020 ~ regarding.

Kindly find enclosed a copy of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No.2138 for
answer on 16.08.2020 by this Department.

2. The subject matter of points (a) to (d) related to educational institutions of the
said Unstarred Question pertains to the M/o Education.

3. It is requested that the information on points (a)$o (d) of said Unstarred Question
Diary No0.2138 may kKindly be furnished immediately to enable this Department for
preparing the reply of the Parliament Question.

Encl: As above.

<

(Arvind Kumar)
Deputy Secretary to the Government of India
Tel: 2309 3074

To

Ministry of Education, (Shri Mahesh Kumar Meena, Deputy Secretary,
CDN/Parliament), Room No.100A-D, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.

"
R
A
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNCLOGY SIKKIM

{An Instituie of Naticnal Importance, Minisirv of Education, Govt. of Indial

Ref. No.: NITS/ AD;\’HI\E/F»’@Z‘—ERD/R.O/.%T. 21 Date: 21.09.2020
To.

The Technical Section-1il (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Education

Room No. 435, C- Wing

Shastri Bhawan. New Delhi- 110001

Sub: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2359 for 24.9.2020 regarding “Conversion of
YUnfilled Vacancies” asked bv Hon’ble ML.P. Shri S. Venkatesan

Dear Sir/Madam,

In reference to the inputs/information on the above cited subject of our institution are as
follows:

(a) whether from this year onwards changes have been brought while drawing points for
reservation for SC, ST and OBC categories; and .

Reply: The Institute is presently following all the reservation guidelines issued by the
Ministry and the same will also be diligently followed in the future.

(b) the conversion of unfilled vacancies (interchangeability) from SC to ST and ST to SC
vice versa is denied if sufficient number in total was already selected from those categories
and whether this will not amount to denial of opportunity for deorived sections while
reservation is meant minimum to be filled up not maximum?

Reply: The Institute will follow the new reservation policy issued by the Ministry and will
ensure no denial of opportunity for the deprived sections.

|
Registrar

109[”"’
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National Institute of Technology Sikkim
(AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, GOVT. CF INDIA}
Ravangla Campus. Barfung, Ravangla. South Sikkim — 7

)

737139

Ref. No.: NITS/ ADMIN/MHRD/R.0/¢20 - 114 Date: 11.09.2020

To,

The Technical Section-11I (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Education

Room No. 435, C- Wing

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001

Sub: Reply to the Lok Sabha question No.66 for 14.09.2020 reg fee structure in Central Educational
Institutions vide No. H11014/08/2020-CDN, Dated: 10" Sept. 2020.

Dear Sir/Madam,

In reference to the inputs/information on the above cited subject of our institution are as follows:

-

a) Whether the Government has formulated any scheme to change the fee structure in Central
Educational Institutions;
Reply: To be replied at Ministry of Education level.

b) If so, the details thereof;
Reply: To be replied at Ministry of Education level.

c) If not, the steps proposed to be taken by Government in this regard;
Reply: To be replied at Ministry of Education level.

d) if so, the state wise details thereof.
Reply: To be replied at Ministry of Education level. /979}/
Deém Academics

DEAN ACADEMIC
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNCL
SIKKIM
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

(An Institute of National Importance, Ministrv of Education, Govt. of Indial

Ref. No.: NITS/ ADMIN/MHRD/R.O/. 2o 4! Date: 10.09.2020
To,

The Technical Section-II1 (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Education

Room No. 435, C- Wing

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001

Sub: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No.2138 for answer on 16.09.2020 regarding
“Vacant Posts of Reserved Categories.”

Déar Sir/Madam,

In reference to the inputs/information on the above cited subject of our institution are as
follows:

a) The details of lying vacant posts reserved for OBC, SC and STs in Union Government and
educational institute as on date:

TEACHING POST d
PARTICULARS SC | ST OBC UR TOTAL
SANCTIONED 6 3 10 19 38
ACTUAL POSITION 6 1 2 17 26
VACANT 0 2 8 2 12

*The posts for the Professors and Associate Professors (11) are vacant due to the
unavailability of suitable candidates.

NON-TEACHING POST
PARTICULARS SC | ST OBC UR TOTAL
SANCTIONED 6 3 10 18 E i
ACTUAL POSITION 1 3 3 17 24
VACANT 5 0 7 1 13

* The total vacant positions are Thirteen (13) which include six (6) positions to be filled
through promotion

b) the reasons for not filling up of these sanctioned posts, category wise;

Reply: NIT Sikkim has carried out two recruitment drives for faculty members and
staffs. The first recruitment-drive was carried out in 2015-2016 and the second
recruitment drive was carried out in 2018-19. All the posts remaining vacant could not
be filled due to the unavailability of suitable candidates against the posts. Also non-
availability of proper infrastructure, housing facilities, medical infrastructure, etc. at
the remote temporary campus of the Institute has made it difficult to attract candidates
for the vacant position in the Institute.

¢) Measures taken by the Government to fill up the vacant post in the central government
services and educational institutions in a time bound manner for reserved categories i.e OBC,

SCs and STs.

Ravangla, Barfung Block, South Sikkim — 737139
Ph.No.+91-74790-1318011 Website: www.nitsikldm.ac.in
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’ NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

{An Institute of National Importance, Ministrv of Education, Govt. of Indial

Reply: The recruitment drives are conducted regularly.

d) Whether any cast wise survey is carried out regarding representation of OBC in central
government service and educational institutions as well as in admission of educational
institutions and if so, the details there of

Reply: The reply may be furnished by the Ministry.

10109[”"0

Ravangla, Barfung Block, South Sikkim — 737139
Ph.No.+91-74790-131801 Website: www.nitsikkim.ac.in
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National Institute of Technology Stkkim
(AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, GOVT. OF INDIA)

Ravangla Campus, Barfung. Ravangla, South Sikkim — 737139
Ref: NITS/Admin/2020/RO/20-110 Date: 08/09/2020

To.
Technical Section - ITII (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education.
Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya).
Government of India.
Room No.435. C - Wing,
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.

Sub: Provisional Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No. 585 to be answered on 14.09.2020

Dear Sir/Madam.
In reference to the above cited subject, please find the response for our institute as follows:

a) Whether only 20% of engineering students get employed after coming out of colleges

Reply: As per the record, the placement percentage of students at NIT Sikkim has been more-
than 20% for the last 3 years.

b) If so, whether the Government proposes to engage urban local bodies

Reply: NA.

¢) If so. the details thereof; and

Reply: NA.
d) The details of budgetary provision made for this purpose, if any?

Reply: N.A. However the Institute has separate T&P cell for this purpose which arranges
training, internship and placement opportunity for students.
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N National Institute of Technology Sikkim

' (AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, GOVT. OF INDIA}
Ravangla Campus. Barfung. Ravangla. South Sikkim — 737139

Ref: NITS/Admin/2020/R0O/20-. 3\% ...... Date: 08.02.2020

Subject: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1379 for 10.02.2020 on Unemployment in the Country —
regarding.

Questions and their respective answers are as follows:

a) Whether the Government acknowledges the high rate of unemployment in the country;
Reply: N.A

b) the reasons for various surveys pointing towards the fact that graduates in the country are not employable;

Reply: N.A

¢) Whether there are any steps being taken to increase the employability of graduates in the country, particularly

graduates; and
Reply: Some of the steps taken by NIT Sikkim to increase the employability of graduates are:

1. Organises various on campus placement drives.

2. Organises various pool campus drives
3. Facilitates 3™ year students for internship
4. To organises Mock and Preparatory examination

5. Provides mobility support to students for attending placement drives.
6. Provides professional practice classes to hone the technical skill of students.

d) if so, the details thereof?
Reply: NIT Sikkim is always striving to improve the placements for the students by equipping

them with proper knéwledge and exposure to help them to excel in their field of study. But due to the _
factors like Institute operating from a temporary campus with lack of basic amenities & infrastructure,
and inadequate number of qualified faculty members, the Institute is constantly facing hindrance to
provide quality education and placement.

However, till December 2019, 63% students of present batch were placed through various campus
drives. NIT Sikkim has already arranged numerous campus placements and pool campus drives and is
committed to provide excellent campus placement to its students. 100% Internship were provided to the
3™ year students of all departments in the year 2019. To mention a few organizations, where the students
have undergone the internships are MITACS, Canada (program of MHRD), SRFP — internship program
of MHRD led by IISc Banglore. Nuclear Fuel Complex Hyderabad, IBM, Raphe mPhibr Ltd, IIT

Madras, IIT Ropar, [IT Delhi etc.
Registrar In-Charge
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N National Institute of Technology Sikkim
’ (AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, GOVT. OF INDIA)
Ravangla Campus. Barfung. Ravangla, South Sikkim — 737139

Date: 06.02.2020

In order to enable NITs Division to submit consolidated details in respect of NITs & [IEST, Shibpur to
CDN Section of MHRD, please find the point-wise information for dropout students:-

Academic Years TG D r(;pc? L %) Total
2014-2015 ' 08 00 00 08
2015-2016 11 00 00 11
2016-2017 08 02 12 22
2017-2018 : 02 00 00 02
2018-2019 12 06 02 20
2019-2020 04 01 ' 00 05

' * Dean W

DEAN ACADEMIC
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
SIKKIM



National Institute of Technology Sikkimi
(AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, GOVT OF INDIA)
Ravangla Campus. Barfung. Ravangla. South Sikkim 737 [3Y

b

Ref No.: NITS/ ADMIN/MHRD/R.Q/. 14 ~S.i2 Date: 29.11.2019

To,

The Technical Section-11I (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education

Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Room No. 435, C- Wing

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001

Sub: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2146, for answer on 02.12.2019. asked by Dr. Mohammad Jawed.
regarding “Vacant Posts in Research Institutes™,

Ref: F.No. H.11014/22/2019-CDN

Dear Sir/Madam,

In reference to the inputs/information on the above cited subject of our institution are as follows:

a) Whether the Governiment is aware of the increasing suicide rates in the higher education institutes in the
country.

Reply: NIT Sikkim has no such incidents to report since inception of the Institute. Although improving the

mental health of students in HEISs is a priority in Engineering Institutions of the country. National Institut :

of Technology Sikkim is, therefore, committed to take all possible measures to improve the mental healty

of all stakeholders, The specific steps taken in this regard are outlined below:

s  Efforts have been made to engage the students in various co-curricular activities. Following clubs
managed by the students are established '
{a) Photography Club
(b) Regent Inc. (2 platform for the students to display their literary skills, singing, dancing etc,)
{¢) A society named NIRMAAN managed by the Civil Engineering department

¢  Technical Festivals are organized in every year

s A fully fledged gymnasium has been made available to the students and other stakeholders,

s (Celebration of Yoga day

s Introducing Art of living programme for students & entire workforce of NIT Sikkim.

s Activities arranged under Swatch Bharat Mission, Unnat Bharat Abhiyan

¢ An SC/ST cell has been constituted to look into the problems faced by the students belonging to those
communities.

¢ Remedial classes are arranged to help the students to improve their academics

o  Efforts are being made to hire a consultant for the students to look after the psychological and other
issues. The matter has already been approved by the Board of Governors. The process of recruitment
is to be initiated.




National Institute of Technology Sikkim
(AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, GOVT. OF INDIA)
Ravangla Campus. Barfung. Ravangla. South Sikkim — 737139

G

b) Whether the Government has done any studies/ research on discrimination/ harassment of students based on
caste or religion on the higher education institutions such as I Ts;

Reply: N.A

¢) if'so, the details thereof: and

Reply: N.A

d) the'measures that are being taken by the government to prevent harassment of students in higher education
institutions?

Reply: NIT Sikkim is taking ever measure possible and is striving to prevent harassment of students in
higher education institutions. The efforts taken by our institute to prevent such gecurrence are as follows:

i. Antiraging squad

2. Women’s grievance cell

3. St/8¢’s Cell

4. Induction programme for fresher’s

2. Itis requested that part-wise reply of the question along with data of suicide in the academic year 2015-16 to
2019-2020 (till date), may kindly be provided immediately to this Section. The Soft copy of the inputs may also
be mailed to cdn.edu@nic.in

Reply: NIT Sikkim has no such incident fo report till date.

G
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National Institute of Technology Sikkimn

«
-

(AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, GOVT. OF INDIA)
Ravamgla Campus. Bar lung. Ravangla. South Sikkum - 737130

Ref. No.: NITS/ ADMIN/MHRD/R.07.14 - {13 Date: 29.11.2019
To.

The Technical Section-111 (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education

Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Room No. 435, C- Wing

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001

Sub: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2235

Dear Sir/Madam.

In reference to the inputs/information on the above cited subject of our institution are as follows:

a) whether the Government has conducted any enquiry regarding the death of students in 11T campus and Hostels
under suspicious circumstances, if so the details thereof

Reply: N.A

b) the institution-wise details of death regarding the students in 11T and [IM during the last five years;
Reply: N.A

¢) whether the government is aware that the deaths were reported as suicides.

Reply: N.A

d) if so. whether the government has taken any action for detailed enquiry;

Reply: N.A

e} whether the Government received representation from Members of Parliament requesting to conduct enquiry
regarding death of Fathima Latheref in IIT Chennai Hostel;

Reply: N.A

f) Whether the Government proposes to establish an effective system for enquiry and action on the complaints
regarding mental harassement?

Reply: N.A

st




National Institute of Technology Sikkim
(AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, GOVT. OF INDIA)
Ravangla Campus. Barfung. Ravangla. South Sikkim - 737139

Ref. No.: NITS/ ADMIN/MHRD/R.O/Z.(.{.T.T.g.l..‘l Date: 29.11.2019

To.

The Technical Section-111 (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education

Ministry of Human Resource Development.
Room No. 435, C- Wing

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001

Sub: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2244, for answer on 02.12.2019. asked by Dr. Mohammad Jawed,
regarding “Vacant Posts in Research Institutes™.

Ref: F.No. 48-17/2019-TS.VIIL

Dear Sir/Madam.

[n reference to the inputs/information on the above cited subject of our institution are as follows:
I

a) the number of posts lying vacant in the Research Institutes of Government of India.
Reply: Total Vacant post for NIT Sikkim:

i.  Teaching: 11 posts
ii.  Non-Teaching: 12 posts

b) the steps taken by the Government to fill these posts

Reply: The vacant posts shali be filled in the next recruitment cycle.
¢) the number of Research Centers set up in Bihar;

Reply: N.A

d) Whether new Research Centers are likely to be set up: and

Reply: N.A

e) if so, details thereof?

Reply: N.A

Gl
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Ref. No:NITS/Admin./MHRD/R.0/19-181/
Date: 03.07.2019

National Institute ofolgy Sikkim

SI.N . oBC!/ )
Particulars General SC ST SEBC EWS Total
?-S‘f‘fa;
Professor 5 0 0
Associate Professor 11 0 0 0 0 1
Assistant Professor 13 3 1 5 0 22

Professor 0 0 0 0
Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0
Assistant Professor 18 6 1 2 0

Professor 5 0 0

Associate Professor 11 0 0 0

Assistant Professor

Professor

Associate Professor

Assistant Professor

Registrar In-charge
National Institute of Technology Silkim
Ravangla Carpus, South Sikkirn-73713%



MW Nutional Institute of Technology Sikkim

’ (AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, GOVT. OF INDIA)

Ravangla Campus, Barfung. Ravangla, South Sikkim - 737139
Ref No: NITS/ ADMIN/MHRD/R.OV ........... Date: 05.07.2019
To,

The Technical Section-III (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education

Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Room No. 435, C- Wing

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001

Sub: Parliamentary Question No.2364
Dear Sir/madam,

In reference to the inputs/information on the above cited subject of our institution is as follows:

1. The total number of National institutes if Technology (NITs) functioning in the country at
present, State/Location wise;

Reply: National Institute of Technology of Sikkim, Ravangla, South Sikkim

2. Whether the Technical Institutes located in various parts of the country have been accorded the
statues of National NITs and if so, the details thereof;
Reply: NA

3. The number of students likely to be benefited and details of such benefits;
Reply: 1000 Students likely to be benefited. They will get technical training in various Engineering &
Science disciplines and also will get B.Tech, M.Tech, MSc and PhD degree.

4. Whether in recent years the NITs have not performed well in ranking nor on placement and if
80, the details thereof;

Reply:

NIT Sikkim has constantly done better in placement. The percentage of placement for the batch 2018 is
56% and 2019 batch is 63%.

NIT Sikkim has slightly improved the ranking thought the Institute is yet to make it in the top 100
Institutions. Because of the following constraints like inadequate faculty strength, allotment of permanent

campus, insufficient basic infrastructure for students and faculty, lack of lab facilities etc.

5. The corrective steps taken by the Government to improve the ranking of NITs and improve the

overall performance of NITs and improve its brand in the country?



‘; : - - . 5 Ay & ~4

| QB Narional Institute of Technology Sikkim
i (AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, GOVT. OF INDIA)

: Ravangla Campus. Barfung, Ravangla, South Sikkim — 737139

Reply: The following are the list of targets which have been set to improve the ranking and placement
for next few years:

1. The first task for the Institute is to get the land from the State Government for the establishment of
the permanent campus.

To prepare the DPR for the Institute as per the land allotted for the permanent campus.

Construction of the boundary and buildings at the permanent location of the campus.

To sanction at least forty additional faculty members to impart quality education.

“woE WP

To sanction adequate number of non-teaching positions to strengthen the administration and

academics.

2

To initiate the process of recruiting faculty and non-teaching staffs.

7. To create additional temporary sheds at the temporary site for classrooms, laboratories etc.

8. To create space at temporary site for minimum number of labs for various discipline and procure the
equipment to ensure quality education to students.

9. Increase the number of faculty engaged in fundamental engineering research that generates doctoral-
level projects and work with UG and MS research students.

10. “Theme-focused” distinctive engineering program at NIT to develop our graduates to be successful

globally

11. Increase research expenditures and number of Ph.D. graduates.

-~

Registrar In-Charge
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National Institute of Technology Sikkim
{AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, GOVT. OF INDIA)
Ravangla Campus. Barfung. Ravangla. South Sikkim — 737139

Ref No: NITS/ ADMIN/MHRD/R.O/. ‘ﬁgq Date: 27.05.2019

To,
The Technical Section-111 (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Room No. 435, C- Wing
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001

Sub: Response to inputs/information regarding Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2077 and 2257
for reply on 24.12.2018 regarding ‘Empowering Teaching Faculty.’

Ref: File n0.3-25/2018-PN.II

Dear Sir / Madam

In reference to the inputs/information on the above cited subject of our institution is as follows:

(a) Whether the Government has started two new programmes 10 empower the higher education
teaching faculty and if so, the details thereof along with the number of institutes who would offer
these courses, State/UT-wise.

Response: Nil

(b) Whether the Government has tied up with foreign universities also for the new programmes and if so
the details thereof: and
Response: Nil

(¢) Whether the Government has prepared any data of number of patents registered by centrally funded
technology institutions during the last four years and the current year and if so, the details thereof?

Response: Nil

Registrar In-charge

_Registrar In-charge
Natiopal Institute of Technology Sikkim
Ravangia Campus, South Sikkim-737139



E Year 2016-17 .
% Statement of Non- Teaching position (Category -wise) indicating sanctioned/filledup/vacant positions
51, | Name of Statement of Non-Teaching staff strength (category-wise) v
Ho. | Universi| Category No. of sanctioned posts No. of Existing Posts No of Vacant Posts % of vacancy
tyfinstitu} of posts
te
| [T Jeen [ sc] st _[osc|Pwo jrotA GEN| SC | 57 [OBC] PWD | TOTAL| GEN | SC [ st _J o8BC | PwD | TOTAL
) i i 4 Raen % . R : 6 B
1 | NIT |Group A 5 0 0 0] 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 6 100
Sikkim {GroupB | 7+#3(by | 1 0 1 0 12 4 0 0 2 0 6 5 1 0 0 0 6
promotio
n) 50
Group C |12+3(by| 1 0 4 0 20 10 1 3 1 0 15 2 0 0 3 0 5
promotio '
n)
75
Year 2017-18
Statement of Non- Teaching position (Category -wise) indicating sanctioned/filledup/vacant positions
Sl. | Name of Statement of Non-Teaching staff strength (category-wise)
No. | Universi | Category No. of sanctioned posts No. of Existing Posts d No of Vacant Posts % of vacancy
ty/institu| of posts
te
GEN | SC | ST | OBC| PWD JTOTAL GEN] SC | ST [oBC| PWD | TOTAL| GEN [sc | st _| oBC | PwD [ TOTAL
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 NIT |Group A § 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5 100
Sikkim |[Group B | 7+3(by | 1 0 0 12 4 0 0 2 0 6 5 1 0 0 0 6
promotio !
n) 50
Group C |1243(by| 1 0 0 20 | 10 1 3 1 0 15 2 0 0 3 0 5 75
promotio .
n)
Year 2018-19 (as on date)
Statement of Non- Teaching position (Category -wise) indicating sanctioned/filleduplvacant positions
S). | Name of Statement of Non-Teaching staff strength (category-wise)
No. | Universi | Category No. of sanctioned posts No. of Existing Posts No of Vacant Posts % of vacancy
ty/Institu| of posts
te Y
GEN | SC | ST | OBC| PWD [TOTAL GEN| SC | ST | OBC| PWD | TOTAL| GEN [sc | st | oBC | PWD | TOTAL
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 NIT |Group A 5 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5 100
Sikkim [GroupB | 7+3(by | 1 0 1 0 12 4 0 0 2 0 6 5 1 0 0 0 6
promotio
n) 50
Group C |12+3(by| 1 0 4 0 20 10 1 3 1 0 15 2 0 0 3 0 5
promotio
n)
75
Dean In-Charge
Registrar In-Charge
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(b) The reasons for shortfall, if any, in filling up of vacancies reserved for OBCs in ¢ach year and corresponding steps taken to make up for shortfall.

(¢)

Response: NIT Sikkim has successfully conducted its first Recruitment Drive in 2015-2016. Presently, the number of faculty members belonging to OBC
category is one (2) and the number of staff belonging to OBC category is three (3). Necessary actions will be taken in due course to fill up the vacant positions as

per Reservation Roster.
The constraints, if any, faced in filling up the Vacancies under OBC category and efforts made to overcome the problems.
Response: During Recruitment Drive in 2015-2016 only few suitable candidate were found. Necessary actions will be taken in due course to make up for the

shortfall.

Point No. 2

(a) Ministries / Departments/ Organizations/ Undertaking / Institutions — wise details of selected candidates who have / had secured Government jobs by submitting

fake certificates of SCs/ STs & OBCs from 1993 1ill date; and
Response: No such case

(b) Whether the government has taken suitable action/ taken a decision to sack officials/ staff who got jobs using fake certificate, if so, the department- wise details

thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?
Response: Not applicable

Ministry/ Department: ___NIT Sikkim Information as on 17.08.2018
YEAR Organization | Details of candidates secured jobs by submitting fake caste certificates | Action Taken against such candidates(category-
(Category-wise) Wise)
2018-2019 | NIT Sikkim SC ST OBC SC ST OBC
NIL NIL NIL | NA NA NA "

Point No.3

(a) Please give an overview of the implementation of reservation policy for OBCs in various categories of posts;

‘Response: Reservation Policy is implemented as per the Roster maintained by the Institute and strictly as per the Govt. of India norms. ’

(b) Whether the Roster Registrar is maintained properly and kept up-to date to ensure that requisite number of vacancies to be filled up by OBC category candidate is

reflected correctly?
Response: Yes

oo.\:?V
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Point No. 6
(a) Please state that transfer policy being followed by ministries / PSUs for their employee;

Response: NA
(b) Whether the policy in this regard is being followed properly?
Response: NA
(¢} The mnmm.._u of the grievances/ complaints /request in this regard including those from OBC employees;
Response: NONE , _ :
(d) Action taken by the ministry/ PSU thereon including the details of the cases of OBC employees (-for the last five years)\
Response: NA
Ministry/ Department; __NIT Sikkim Information as on 17.08.2018
Year Organization | The details of the grievances/ complaints /request in this Action taken on the request / grievances/ complaints
regard including those from OBC employees; received from OBCs
2018-2019 NIT Sikkim NIL NIL,
Points No. 7 9

() Whether retired Government employees are being re-appointed as consultant or otherwise inthe Ministries/ PSUSs:
Response: No such case A .
(b) If; so post wise details thereof along with the terms and conditions and the remunerations, benefits / facilities provided to them: ( for the last fiveryears):

Response: NA
‘Ministry/ PSU. NIT Sikkim Information as on 17.08.2018
Year Organization | Post wise details of retired Govt. Employee re- Terms and conditions | Remuneration / Benefits/ facilities
appointed as consultants or other wise for re-appointment | provides to re-appointed employees
2018-2019 NIT Sikkim NIL NIL. NIL

(¢) Whether the interest of serving employees. especially the OBC employees is being adversely affected as a result thereofs if so, the remedial measures being taken
by the Goveriiment. , .
Response: NA

(d) Whether there is any policy/ programme to'appoint young professional in place of retired govt. servants and providing qmwgen..a OBCs therein? If so; the
details thereof, .

‘Response: Reservation as per the Government of India Norms and strictly as per Roster. -
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Point No. 8

{a) Whether the PSUs under the Government of India Ministries propose to outsource its certain non=core functions?

Response: NA
(b) 1f s0, the post-wise, unit- wise details thereof along with the reasons thereof; as per Performa given below for the last three years;

Regponse: NA

Ministry/ Department  NIT Sikkim Information as on 17.08.2018
Year Organization Posts - Unit Reason
2018-2019 NIT Sikkim NIL NIL NIL.

(¢) The steps taken by the ministries to improve performance and strengthen internal management system?

Response: NA
(d) The steps taken by the ministries to secure the interest of OBCs in outsourced jobs.

Response: NA

‘No. 9.

(a) Whether the outsourcing from private agencies Is permitied under the General Financial Rules (GFR) guidelines;
Response: NA
(b) If so, the existing rules regarding outsourcing against the vacant posts of permanent employees:
Response: NA
(¢) Whether the government has noticed instance of violation of GFR rules in this regard:
Response: NA
(d) 1fs0, the details thereof and action taken thereon?
Response: NA
(¢) The provision / guidance to protect the interést of OBCs while outsourcing the jobs:
Response: NA A.

Point No. 10 . S
(a) Details of ministries / departments/ organizations ~wise which identified sensitive posts and staff working in these posts. Also the details of rotation after every

two/ three years to avoid developing vested interest;

Response: No ,
(b) Details of OBCs representation employed on sensifive positions in various Ministries / Department/ Organizations-wise:
Response: NA

Dean In-Charge (AF&SA)
6jPage

Registrar s
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Ravanla Campus South Sikkin-137139 ol
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.\ NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

(An Institution set up by NITSER Act under MHRD, Govt. of India)
Ravangla, Barfung, South Sikkim, Sikkim 737139

Ref No: NITS/ ADMIN/MHRD/R.O/... & &3 Date: 01.01.2019

To,

The Technical Section-III (NITs Desk)

Department of Higher Education &
Ministry of Human Resource Development,

Room No. 435. C- Wing

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001

Sub: Inputs for Lok Sabha Unstarred Questions No.3083
Ref: Vide F.N0.7-49/2018-TS.11, Dated: 26.12.2018

Dear sir / Madam

In reference to your letter dated 26.12.2018 vide F.No.7-49/2018-TS.IL, I have been directed to furnish
the following information on above cited subject of our institute:

Point 1

(a): Whether the Government has taken any effective measures to prevent the brutal death of students
resulting from ragging and inhuman treatment thereof in Engineering Colleges, Medical Colleges and in
other Higher Educational institutes.

Reply: The UGC regulations on curbing the menace of ragging in higher educational institutions, 2009
(under Section 26 (1)(g) of the University Grants Commission Act, 1956) are being followed.

(b): If so, the details thereof and

Reply: The Institute has formed an Anti Ragging Committee for formulating plans and policies,
Monitoring Cell/ Flying Squad to make routine checks and Anti ragging Squad in the Institute with
dedicated wardens, faculties. staff to prevent the occurrence of such and punishing those who indulge in
ragging.

(¢): The steps taken by the Government in this regards
Reply: i) The Institute has put up suitable hoardings/banners in prominent places within the campus and
published in our institute website with the names, telephone number and other related information to
exhort the students to prevent or not to indulge in ragging. ‘

ii) The Institute has made a duty roster for the Anti ragging squad comprising of 8 groups to
perform daily routine visit to the Hostels (in and out campus) to prevent and discourage ragging.

| @‘%«,"Ye
Registrar In-Charge

Registrar In-charge
National Institute of Technoloz St
Ravangla Campus, South Sikki.-73713°
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National Institute of Technology Sikkim

(AN INGTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, BavT. OF INDIA)
Ravangla Campus Barfung Ravangla South Sikkim - 737 139

— — e e e
i e

Ref. No: NlTS’Admm /MHRD RO/ gq qL 14" December, 2018
To.
The Technical Section-111 (NITs Desk). ¥

Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Room No.435, C- Wing,
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110 001

Subject: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1083 regarding Shortage of Professors in HEI
Ref: Email Dated 13.12.2018 vide F.N0.16-57/2018CU.Cdn.
Dear Sir,

With reference to vour e mail dated 13.12.2018 Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1083 regarding
Shortage of Professors in HEL Please find the information from NIT Sikkim as below:

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1083 Short age of professors in HE

Total Shortfall of Professor % Vacancies (*Including Professors)
Sanction
ed
Strength
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 | 2015-16 2016-17 | 2017-18 2018-19
38 05 03 0s 05 08 09 10 11 ason
date

The advertisement for the vacant posts has already been published.

Thank you,

Sincerely,

mm:m Technolo

i
. vangia Campus, South! S“dnuhn7139

B 03595-260042 (©) S “ - @ www nitsikkim.ac.in




National Institute of Technology Sikkim

(AN INSTITUTE OF NATIBNAL (MPORTANCE. BOVT, OF INDIA)
Ravangla Campus, Barung; Ravangla, South Sikkim - 737 139
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Ref No: NITS/ ADMIN/MHRD/R.O/ 39 5 Date: 02.11.2018
To,

The Technical Section-111 (NITs Desk)

Department of Higher Education &

Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Room No. 435, C- Wing
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- | 10001

Sub: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question NO. 2790

Ref: Email Dated 01.11.2018, File No: 5-3/2016-AR

Dear sir / Madam
Please refer to your email dated 1.11.2018 regarding the Request for furnishing information
on Lok Sabha Unstarred Question NO. 2790 and the response of NIT Sikkim as below:

(a) The details of the mechanism available with the government 10 ensure that the cases are
not filed in the courts by one ministry / Department against another Ministry/
Department:

Response: NA

(b) The details of the inter- ministerial cases filed in various courts during each of the last
three years including the cases still pending in courts:
Response: NA

(¢) The details of the initiatives undertaken through Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR)
for disposal of such cases during the said period;
Response: NA

(d) The number of cases in which Government/ department have taken actfion under section
80 of civil procedure code during the notice period; and
Response: Nil

(¢) Whether the government propose o prepare a database with regard to such pending
court cases and if 5o, the details thereof?

Response: Information not available
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(b) The total expenditure to meet the salary/wages of these staff at each pay scale:

Response:
Rs. (In Lakhs)

1" April 2017- wﬁ, _smas NSm 1% April 2016 - w»g z_mar 2017 1* April 2015 ~ 31" z_ua: 2016
mmmc_m_. ........... o am:‘_mo_‘m.é_ " ._xmmc_mm ] qmanoaé xmmc_mﬁ _ FBuQmQ
Level 10 - ,».S.cw. 236.94 GP 6000 - 95.89 77.2% GP 6000 ~17.70. 36.9
Level 11—-113.40 GP 7000 - 102.75 GP 7000 - 25.04
Level 12 -~ 95.27 GP 8000 ~76.34 GP 8000-11.47
Level 15-.29.15 GP 10000 — 26.72 - GP 10000 ~21.90

(¢) The status of representation of Schedule Castes (SCs), Schedule Tribes (STs) and Other Backward Classes (OBCs) in it at each pay
scales; and '
Response: In Faculty there are 06 SC, 01 ST and 02 OBC.
In Staff there are 03 ST, 01 SC and 03 OBC.

(d) The reason of differences, if any, between due and actual representation of SC, ST and OBC and the details of counter measures
taken thereon?
Response: Second recruitment drives {recruitment of Faculty & Staff) have been initiated to ensure proper representation of SC, ST & OBC candidates.
Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

Registrar E.nsm«mo

Registrar In:Charge
National Institute of Technology mﬁws_

» z:,_m_EE
Ravangla Campus South Sikkin-737139 )

Junior Assistant
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RefNo: NITS/ADMIN/MHRD/R.O/48S * Date: 17.05.2018

To,
The Technical Section-111 (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education
MHRD, Room No- 435, C Wing, N
Shastri bhawan Delhi-110001

Sub.: Lok Sabha Unstarred Questions No.1666

Ref: Email dated 16.05.2018 (F.N0.4-1/2016-SC/ST)

Dear Sir Madam, A

Please refer to your email dated 16.05.2018 regarding Lok Sabha Unstarred Questions
No.166 regarding “Non filling of reserved posts” and the response of NIT Sikkim is given
below:

I. Whether most of the Scheduled tribes and the reserved category posts aré lying vacant
in the Government and semi- Government institutions. C ompanies. establishment etc.l
Response!

For Teaching Posts: one post in ST category is vacant and all SC posts are filled.
For Non-Teaching Posts: 04 posts: in SC category are vacant as sonte of the staff
appointed in SC category has resigned and ST postsare all filed.

2. If so, details thereof and reasons thereof:

Response: No suitable candidates were found under the said category and some of the
faculty and staff appointed under the said category has resigned.

el 3, The step taken by the government to improve the situation during the last five years snd
the current year: and
Response: information not available.

4. Total number of cases reported during the said period where vacancies reserved forsuch
reserved categories including Scheduled tribes were filled up with general category
candidate?

5. Response: Information not available

4,/W""(n-/

(Dr.Md.'N urujjaman)
Reggistrar In-Charge

~ Registrt In-Chiarge
National ot of echriology Sikkim
Ravangla Cempus South Sikkim-737139
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Ref No: NITS/ ADMIN/MHRD/R.Q/ 290
Date: 18.07.2018

To.

The Technical Section-III (NITs Desk)

Department of Higher Education

MHRD, Room No- 435, C Wing, Shastri bhawan Delhi-110001

Subject: Lok Sabha Unstarred question No. 729 regarding Number of universities
Reference: Email Dated 18.07.2018

Dear sir/ Madam

Please refer to your email dated 18.07.2018 regarding Lok Sabha Unstarred question' No. 729 regarding
Number-of universities and the response of NIT Sikkim as below:

(a)The total number of Universities, Indian Institutes of Technology(IITs), Indian Institutes of Management
(IIMs), National Institute of Technology (NIT), Indian Institute of information Technology (IIIT) established/
functioning under the Higher Education in the country;

Response: NA

(b)The number of students availing benefits of education in these institutes;
Response: For NIT Sikkim total no. of students for the year 2017-18 is 519

(B.Tech:- 432, M.Tech, M.Sc:- 34 and PhD: - 33)

(¢)The details of the budgets allocation made and expenditure incurred during the last three years; Response:

SL.No 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 £
Budget Allocation(In Lakhs) | 2186.17 4626.74 4840.00
Expenditure(In Lakhs) 1568.18 1530.02 1920.47

(d)The details of the plan regarding Principal, Professor, Assistant Professor therein;
Response: NA

(e) The details of the training programme for the teacher; ¢

Response: The following training programmes have been attended by faculty members of EEE and ECE

Dept. 2

1. Instruction Enhancement Programme (IEP) on “Mixed Signal and RFIC design” from 5" to 9" June, 2017

sponsored by MeitY, Govt. of India. ‘

Faculty Development Programme on “Core VLSI Design”

03 days workshop on “Mixed Signal and RF Circuit Design”

Professional Development Training at IIM Indore in December, 2017 - attended by Dr. Aurobinda Panda

Workshop on 'Start-up Activities' at IIT Guwahati in December, 2017 — attended by Dr. Anjan Kumar Ray

Workshop on *Start-up & Innovations’ organised by State Project Implementation Unit — North Eastern

Region (SPTU-NE) in Guwahati in March, 2018 —attended by Dr. Anjan Kumar Ray

7. TEQIP-II1 Summer Training Program for Senior Faculty at IITs in June, 2018 at 1T Kharagpur - attended
by Dr. Anjan Kumar Ray, Dr. Aurobinda Panda, Dr. Molay Roy and Dr. Pradeep Kumar,

oW

o

v



(HThe details of the encouragement Policy under the initiative of the research and innovation:

Response:

{. Students and faculty members are encouraged to attend different seminars, workshops and conferences,
ammge-such outreach activities including being the panel member of examiners for other institutes.

2. Students are _te‘c.ommended and arranged for symmer/industrial training at [ITs and reputed industries

include NTPC, NHPC, State Electricity Boards, L&T Constructions, Power Grid Corporation India

Limited, BHEL, Nuclear Fuel Complex Hyderabad, TATA Steel etc. ‘

Dr. Molay Roy:served as an external examiner for CCCT, Sikkim.

Dr. Amit Kumar Yadav presented his research paper in the International Conference on Signals, Machines

and Automation (SIGMA-2018) at NSIT. New Dethi in February, 2018.

Mr. Pritam Kumar (2nd year student of EEE) attended Innovation Competition at NIT ‘Uttarakhand in

February, 2018.

6. EEE faculty and students participated in survey conducted by NPIU in collaboration with the Stanford

University.. _ .
. Dr. Amit Kumar Yadav served as the session chair during SIGMA 2018 conference in February 2018 at
NSIT Dethi.

3. Mr. Omkar ‘Singh, aM.Tech. Student presenied his paper in the 2™ IEEE International Conference on
Energy, Power and Environment (ICEPE-2018) at NIT Meghalaya in June, 2018.

9. Visit to North Eastern Regional Load Despatch Centre (NERLDC), Lapalang, Shillong, Meghalaya for
Data Collection by Mr. Debanjan Mukherjee, a PhD Scholar, in April, 2018.

10. Dr. Anjan Kumar Ray and Mr. Pritam Kumar (2nd year EEE student) were invited at the Rashtrapati
‘Bhavan during the Festival of Innovation & Entrepreneurship (FINE 2018) in March, 2018.

1L };Ir Pritam Kumar's work on Solar Bulb was selected for display at the RashtrapatiBhavan during FINE
2018.

12. Dr. Kuntal Mandal was the invited speaker at the Summer School on Dynamics of Complex Systems at
ICTS, Bangalore in June, 2018.

il

pri

~J

(gﬁ’!fhe details of the action plan of the National Training agency:

(h)The action plan formulated for the improvement in higher education under Unnat Bharat abhiyan?
Response: UBA basically focuses on rural development by adopting five yillages and working for their
dGVeIOpment'f. 1n the selected villages we will be working manifold to improve the basic necessities of life and
schiool education which would lead to better india, The programme improves the higher education of the
country as it brings the institutions of higher learning close 10 yillage. Under the programme instituti
improves sense of responsibility for inclusive growth and brings them close to the soul of the country,
villages. }fﬁéi‘fi‘nputs gathered from village will help in shaping the syllabus and curriculum of the institutions
as we ‘come to know the real demand and need of village students and work to improve them with the first
knowledge of their background.

(Dr. Md. Nurujjaman)
Registrar In-Charge

Registrar In-Charge
National Institute of Technolopy Sikkim
Ravangla Campus South Sikkim-737139

2|Page



Ref.No: NITS/ADMIN./MHRD/RO/56 0

Dear Sir,

With reference to your e-mail dated 19" June, 2018 regarding Furnishing of information in respect of Autonomous Bodies. Please find below the information of
NIT Sikkim.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIWM

’ P Date: 21.06.2018

|

Name of Organization

National Institute of Technology Sikkim ]

2 | Year of formation/ incorporation | 30" October, 2010 , -
3 | Mode of incorporation Autonomous
4 | Activities of the Organization Educational
5 | No. of Employees 28 Regular Faculty + 21 Regular Staff
6 | Nature of Assets All the Laboratory equipment, books and furniture are fixed assets and all the Laboratory equipment, books and
furniture are movable.
7 | Amount of central assistance in 40.67 Cores
the last 3 years
8 | Identify any 5 outcomes 1. Sanction & Filling up vacancy of faculty & Staff: At present we have only twenty eight (27) regular faculty

mentioned in the outcome budget
and status of their
accomplishment

members (against the sanctioned strength of 38). We have requested to MHRD to sanction additional post as
the faculty sanctioned strength is highly inadequate to full fill the need of academics. Similarly non-teaching
post at higher level (at least One Deputy Registrar and Three Assistant Registrar) are also essential. Once the
posts are sanctioned, the same will be advertised and filled in near future.

2. Collaboration research: National Institute of Technology Sikkim has signed the ABROAD LEARNING

AGREEMENT with Centre for information services and High Performance Computing (ZIH), TU Germany.
The agreement materialized when one of our students, Mr. Ankur Sharma (Roll. B100005CS) joined the centre
for information Services and High performance Computing (ZIH), TU Dresden Germany as a visiting
exchange student to conduct his one semester along with simultaneous project work for his Bachelor thesis at
CIHP, TU Dresden, Germany.
The research initiatives of National Institute of Technology Sikkim yielded a positive result when one of its
PhD scholars, Mr. Himangshu Sharma, selected to carry out his PhD thesis under the joint PhD University of
Bremen, Germany. The said PhD programme is sponsored by CLINK programme of European Union. NIT
Sikkim has also been working with II'T Kharagpur & 11T Guwahati on various research areas.

3. Academic Process: Institute is focusing on upgrading the academic process.

1|Page
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National Institute of Technology Sikkim

(AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, GOVT. OF INDIA)
Ravangla Campus, Barfung, Ravangla, South Sikkim - 737 139

e S S

Ref. No: NITS/ADMIN/MHRD/R.O/ 41%. Date: 27.03.2018

To,
Technical Section- 111 (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Room No.435, C Wing
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

Sub: Lok Sabha Parliament Unstarred Question No. 5629
Ref: - Email dated 27.03.2018

Sir/Madam,
Please refer to your email dated 27.03.2018 regarding Lok Sabha Parliament Unstarred Question
No. 5629 from NIT Sikkim as below:

{a) Whether the Government is aware that some of the Scheduled Caste/ Scheduled tribe
(SC/ST) employees have lodged complaints for harassment on the basis of Casteism in
Ministry;

Response: NA

(b) If so, the details thereof including the mechanism adopted for redressal of
grievances/complaints/representations of Schedule Caste and Schedule Tribes employees;
Response: SC/ST Cell has been formed to look after the grievances/complaints/representations

of Schedule Caste and Schedule Tribes employees and students of NIT Sikkim.

{c) The number of complaints received and disposed of during the last three years and”
Response: Nil

(d) The steps taken / being taken by the Government for their speedy disposal and to safeguard
the interest of SC/ST employees in the Ministry;
Response: NA

Thank you,

Registrar In-Charge
Registrar In-Charge

National lnstitute of Technology Sikkim
Ravangla Campus South Sikkim-737139

- e e s - -
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National Institute of Technology Sikkim

AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMF’DRTANCE., !;DVT. aF INDIA)
Ravangla Campus, Barfung, Ravangla, South Sikkim - 737 139

Ref. No: NITS/ADMIN/MHRD/R.07 313 . Date: 20.03.2018

To.
Technical Section- 11 (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Room No.435, C Wing
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

Sub: Lok Sabha Unstarred Parliament Question No. 4920
Ref: - Email dated 20.03.2018
Sir/Madam,;

Please refer to your email dated 20.03.2018 regarding Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Ne; 4920
and find the response of NIT Sikkim as below:

Faculty Students
Total Sanctioned Women in Position Total Strength Women Students
in total (UG, PG,
PhD. Etc.)
Regular Contract
38 02 04 627 95

Thank you,

Dr. Md. Nurujjaman:
Registrar In-Charge
Registrar fn-Charge

National Institute of Techaology Sikkim.
Ravangla Campus South Sikkim-737139

‘ @ www.nitsikkim.ac.in
B 03595-260042 (0) {
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(AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, GOVT. OF INDIA)
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Ref. No: NITS/ADMIN/MHRD/R.O/334 . Date:16.03.2018

To,

Technical Section-1IT (NITs Desk)

Department of Higher education

Ministry of Human Resource Development

Room No. 435, C- Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi 110001

Subject: Revision of allowances in respect of faculty and non- faculty staff of CFTIs-reg.

Reference: Email dated 12.03.2018 Vide File No. 15-4/2017-TC
Sir'Madam, |

Please find the information regarding revision of allowances in respect of faculty and non- faculty staff
at National Institute of Technology Sikkim.

2. i. List of the CFTS which are not dependent on Govt. grant for their operation or for meeting the
cost of salary including those CFTIs which are in a position to meet the additional financial impact
from their own internal resources:

Response: NA

ii. Following details in respect of each of the CFTI where revised rates of allowances are
to be paid:

(a).Additional financial | (b). Extent to which @ (¢). The shortfall | (d). The reasons |
impact due to payment of  the additional cost 1o be made up for the shortfall 2
allowances on revised rates | could be met by the |
w.e.f. 1% July, 2017 to till date | CFTI internally )

25,00,000/- zeo (0] e 25.00,000/- | Inadequate IRG |

iii. Accordingly, all Divisions are requested to provide information in respect of Para 2 from all
eligible CFTIs, consolidate and send to TC division.

Response: NA

Thank you, y -
iy
Dr. M

d.*Nurujjaman
Registrar In-Charge
Registrar [n-Charge
National Institute of Technology Sikkim
Ravangla Campus South Sikkim-137139
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Ref No: Mo [R-0[303 Date: 26.02.2018

with Reference to your Mail dated 26.02.2018 regarding Lok Sabha Starred Question Diary ;
No.5193 please find the response as below:- |

Will the minister of Human Resource Development

a. Whether the government is aware that top universities like Indian institute of Technology
(1ITs), Indian Institute of Management(1IMS), Jawahar Lal Nehru university (JNUs) a;qd
Delhi university(DUs) have together filled up barely sixteen percent of the universities

quota for people with disabilities according 10 the survey by the National centre for
promotion of employment for disabled people(NCPEDP’) and if so. the details thereofi
Response: Staff vacancy ywith physical disabilities - 01 and filled: O1.

Faculty vacancy in people with disabilities — 01 and filled is 0.

Note: During recruitment Institute has not got suitable applicant for Faculty
position with physical disability.

b. Whether India’s top universities and instruction are violating the rule and iiriplememaﬁ._on
of 1995 disability act which had fixed a maximum three percent quota for student with
disabilities and if so, the details thereof; and
Response: Vaceant: 06, filled: 03
Note: During CSAB Institute has not got sufficient number of students with
disability candidates.

¢. Whether the disabled people are studying in across the country and the number of male
and female disabled people studying in top universities in across the country;
Response: Information not available. -

4. The steps taken/ being taken by the Government in'its regard?
Response: Information not available.

DI.W

Registrar In-Charge

) Registrar In-Charge
National Institute of Technology Sikkim
Ravangla Campus South Sikkim-737139



Consolidated no. of appoinuments made for SCS/STS in promotion in the Central Public Sector U nderiakings underthe

Ministry/Department as on 30.11.2016: Not Applicable

Dr. Nurujjaman
Regisirar In-Charge

Registrar In-Charge
Natiopal Institate of Technology Sikkim
Ravangla Campus South Sikkim-737139

Year SC ST
Groups Groups
B € B
2013
2014
2015 - il 5
2016 - B I B
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National Institute of Technology Sikkim

Ref. No: NITS/ADMIN/MHRD/R.O/ Y4\ Date: 22.11.2017

With reference to your mail dated 16" November 2017 regarding Assurance on Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3505 —
Please find the information in the table given below:

Annexure—1

No. of vacancies of SC&/STs in Direct Recruitment as on 30.11.2016

SC o ST
_ Groups - Groups I
A B = C A B e
| Vacancies in the Minisﬁry?‘Dep;}f;ﬁéh?agng To |2 iz a 0 0
30.11.2016 -
Consolidated vacancies in ail the Central
Public Sector Undertakings underthe
Ministry/Department as on 30.11.2016 . o PR I
No. of vacancies oL SCs/5Ts in Pramotion as on 30.11.2016 o L
SC_ ST
Groups ‘Groups
A B € A B =0
Vacancies in the Ministry/Department as on | Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
30.11.2016 . . N o
Consolidated vacancies in all the Central
Public Sector Undertakings under the
Ministry/Department as on 30.11.2016 — o o

(Reservation in.promotion for SCs/STs s available up to the lowest rung of Group-A)

Regustrar In-Cimg
National Institute of Technology Sikkim
Ravangla Campus South Sikkim: 737139



R

Annéxure - H

No. of 'a‘ififjdl‘ntmemsfmad:é’ for SCs/STs in direct recruitment in the:Ministry/Department-as an 30.11.2016
Year B = - se ST
Groups _ Groups
e B c , B ¢
2013 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
2014 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nif Nil
201‘5 = y Nl CNil Nil Nil Nil Nil
’ 20i6 = 10 0 1 0 0 3
No. of appointments made for SCs/STs in prometion in the Ministry/Department as on 30.11.2016
Year SC ST
‘Groups Groups
s B C B v
; 20]3 Nil Nil Nit Nil Nil Nil
2014 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
2015 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil_ Nil_
12016 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Annexure— [

Cénisolidated 1o, of appointments made for SCs/STs

the Mitistry/Dépatinent as on 30.11.2016; Not Applicable

in direct recruitment in the Central public Sector Undertakings under

L
- . S ST
| —" Sriups Groups
| = = B c
2013
2014
2015
2088
Registrar In-Charge
National Tnstitute of Techology Sikkim
Ravangla Campus South Sikkim- 737139
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